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SAMPLE RECEIPT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
VERIFICATION CHECKLIST· 222-S 

Thermometer No.: CP299291 Cal Due Date: 10/10/2019 ATS-L0-090-101 REV: DH-5 ----· 
Date Samples Received: <-f ,'L q, I d\ Total Number of Samples: ~ Group No.: _______ _ 

Sample Custodian: Oo- 5or&r\So/""'- IH/NCO Name: je. ff Q :\:-o-J\ 
8ample CUelodlan to Complete 

Action Yes No NIA Comments 

RSR provided? 

Verify GKI is complete 0 In Project F'tle 

Received from an alpha facility? D Contact PC for approval to release 

·Check that outer custody seal IS Intact, if 
present 0 0 ¢' 
Record cooler temperature in centigrade, 
as appropriate ~ 0 0 D Check if no cooler and/or no ice J. <g-0 
Samples are intact and in good condition 

RSNCOC provided and complete 
containing the following information? 

0 0 If No, provide comments below. 

• Client name and client sample number 

• Date and time of sampling 

• Sampling location or origin 

• Container type, size, and number 

• Preservatives (if. used) noted on the 
COC/RSA.and sample bottles 

• Analysis request is clear 

• Signature of persons relinquishing and 
l'.8ceiving samples 

• Date and/or time of sample custody· 
exchange 

Verify that sample numbers on containers 
match the COC and/or RSA 

Samples stored properly (e.g., refrigeration) 

R5 
() 

ef 
.0' 
0 
(/) 

(j; 

Sl> 
~ 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
Notify the PC immediately if any problems are noted. Any "No" checked boxes require PC resolution. For 'JVRPS 
samples, the initials block below is lated by the responsible WRP$ PC; 

If No, comment on communication and resolution: WRPS Ship: __ 

WHL 
NH3 __ H __ Run: __ _ 

Numbir of 1H Samples Received.: 

. Acetonitrile: 
Aldehy Screen: ---

- \~ehyde:._ 
\"1 Furans: --=-- ---

Asbestos: ---

Nitrous Oxide: ---
Other-lH: ---
Pyridines: __ 

Amines: Be-Filter: Lead: SEM-EDSs: --- --- --
Ammonia: --- Be-'Mpe: ol: __ _ Silica: ---

Anions: --- Beryllium: --- SVOA:. --
Aromatic HC: 1, 3:-Butadiene: VOk._ 

Page 1 of 1 Ml00!>-302(REV7) 
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Washington River Protection SOiutions 

COLLECTOR 

3,01"~ 
SAMPLING LOCATION 

C9392, 1005 

ICE CHEST NO. 

N/A 

SHIPPED TO 

222-S Lab Operations 

MATRIX* 
A=Air 
DL=Drum 
Liquids 
DS=Drum 
Solids 
L=Liquid 
O=Oil 

POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS/ REMARKS 
N/A 

S=Soil 
SE=Sediment 
T=Tissue 
V=Vegetatlon 
W=Water 
WI=Wipe 
X=Other SPECIAL HANDLING AND/OR STORAGE 

N/A 

SAMPLE NO. FILTERED 

B3M4Y0 N/A 

I B3M4Yl N/A 

i B3M4Y2 N/A 

CHAIN OF POSSESSION 
RELINQUISHED BY/REMOVED FROM 

MATRIX* 

SOIL~) 

SOIL (8) 
SOIL Cc) 

DATE/TIME 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST V18-001·189 

PRIORITY TAT 
7 Days 

PAGE 1 OF 1 

COMPANY CONTACT 

TABOR,CL 

PROJECT DESIGNATION 

TELEPHONE NO. 

373-3981 

A Farm Direct Push Soil Samples - subsurface samples 

FIELD LOGBOOK NO. ACTUAL SAMPLE DEPTH 

7FII Z - I¥- oooOO..J.. 
OFFSITE PROPERTY NO. 

N/A 

PRESERVATION 

HOLDING TIME 

TYPE OF CONTAINER 

NO, OF CONTAINER(S) 

VOLUME 

SAMPLE ANALYSIS 

SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE TIME 

ov-:.2'1-,;,01? /23'1 
CJ'{ -2-9- ,;ie, I 9 P8f/ 
OL/ -;)'/-;;)olC/ ~ 

SIGN/ PRINT NAMES 

Coo1~6C 

24 Hours 

Liner 

160g 

Bulk Density -
D2937 (TF) 
{Bulk density -
wet}; 

✓ . 
v 
V 

PROJECT COORDINATOR 

TABOR,CL 
REQUIRED TAT 

180 Days 

SAF NO. PRICE CODE 
V18-001 ORIGINAL C11 

PURCHASE ORDER/CHARGE CODE METHOD OF SHIPMENT 

304805 GOVERNMENT VEHICLE 

BILL OF LADING/AIR BILL NO. 

N/A 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

of-:2'i· o2oN j r3 3 -o 

RECEIVED BY'.STORED IN ~ DATE/TIME 

Dcn-S,r~ ~ <4.1.ev,'1 / )11D 
For subsurface samples, bulk (sediment) density is performed on the contents of 
only full liners. A visual inspection will be performed to determine the liner that 
contains the highest moisture content. The contents of this liner will be used for 
the "quick turn" analysis (i.e., nitrate, Tc-99, and conductivity on a 1:1 water digest 
and pH). Percent water and percent solids will be determined for the contents of 
this liner. The remaining material from this liner, the other liners, and the shoe 
(assigned to generic testing) will be composited, and percent water and percent 
solids will also be determined from the composited material. 

FINAL SAMPLE 
DISPOSITION 

DISPOSAL METHOD 

PRINTED ON 10/3/2018 FSR ID = FSR70264 

---------------DISPOSED BY DATE/TIME 

TRVL NUM = TRVL-19-003 A-6003-618 (REV 3) 
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Washington River Protection Solutions 

COLLECTOR ----) ,_C)_{'\.e)I"\ 
SAMPLING LOCATION 

C9392, IO0S 

ICE CHEST NO. 

N/A 

SHIPPEDTO . 

222-S Lab Operations 

MATRIX* 
A=Air 
DL=Drum 
Liquids 
DS=Drum 
Solids 
L=Liquld 
O=Oil 

POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS/ REMARKS 
N/A 

S=Soil 
SE=Sediment 
T=Tissue 
V=Vegetatlon 
W=Water 
WI=Wipe 
X=Other SPECIAL HANDLING AND/OR STORAGE 

N/A 

SAMPLE NO. FILTERED MATRIX* 

B3M4Y3 N/A SOIL 

CHAIN OF POSSESSION 
RELINQUISHED BY/REMOVED FROM DATE{TIME 

~~ Ot\cn~ cv~~-:iotf / t ~:> D 

FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSAL METHOD 
DISPOSITION 

PRINTED ON 10/3/2018 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST V18-001·190 PAGE 1 OF 1 

COMPANY CONTACT 

TABOR,CL 

PROJECT DESIGNATION 

TELEPHONE NO. 

373-3981 

A Farm Direct Push Soil Samples - subsurface samples 

PROJECT COORDINATOR 

TABOR,CL 

SAFNO. 
V18-001 

PRIORITY TAT REQUIRED TAT 
7 Days 180 Days 

PRICE CODE 
ORIGINAL c11 

FIELD LOGBOOK NO. ACTUAL SAMPLE DEPTH PURCHASE ORDER/CHARGE CODE 

304805 

METHOD OF SHIPMENT 

GOVERNMENT VEHICLE Trt.lZ.-/1./-00000:J... 1131 
·- /16 1 

OFFSITE PROPERTY NO, 

N/A 

PRESERVATION Cool~6C 

HOLDING TIME 24 Hours 

TYPE OF CONTAINER G 

NO. OF CONTAINER(S) 

VOLUME 500ml 

SAMPLE ANALYSIS 
Generic 
Testing; 

SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE TIME 

1.2.sr =---;r 

SIGN/ PRINT NAMES 
RECEIVED BY/STORED IN DATE{TIME 

~ ~e.J'~ J~ ~--vi..,l't /i-,-w 
I 

FSR ID = FSR70264 

BILL OF LADING/AIR BILL NO. 

N/A 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

For subsurface samples, bulk (sediment) density is performed on the contents of 
only full liners. A visual inspection will be performed to determine the liner that 
contains the highest moisture content. The contents of this liner will be used for 
the "quick turn" analysis (i.e., nitrate, Tc-99, and conductivity on a 1:1 water digest 
and pH). Percent water and percent solids will be determined for the contents of 
this liner. The remaining material from this liner, the other liners, and the shoe 
(assigned to generic testing) will be composited, and percent water and percent 
solids will also be determined from the composited material. 

DISPOSED BY DATE/TIME 

TRVL NUM = TRVL-19-003 A-6003-618 (REV 3) 
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SAMPLE RECEIPT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
VERIFICATION CHECKLIST - 222-S 

Thennometer No.: CP299291 cal Due Date: 10/10/2019 ATs-t.0-090-101 REV: DH-5 ----1 
Date Samples Received: ':fl»/! f Total Number of samples: ~ Group No.: ____ .......,.... ___ _ 

Sample Custodian: 1)1>0: s;;s.v- IH/NCO Name: ~ f.f Or +pl) 
Action 

RSR provided? 

Verify GKI is complete 

Received from an alpha facility? 

·check that outer custody seal is Intact, If 
.present - -·- -

8ample Custodian to Complete 

Yes No NIA Comments 

® 0 

,,, D Contact PC for approval to release 

0 0 0 
Record cooler temperature in centigrade, 
as appropriate 0 0 0 D Check if no cooler and/or no ice tf. -z.:_ 
Samples are in1act and in good condition 

RSA/COC provided and complete 
containing the following information? 

Kl 0 0 If No, provide comments below. 

• Client name and client sample number 

• Date and time of sampling 

• Sampfing" location or origin 

• Container type, size, and number 

• Preservatives (if used} noted on the 
COC/RSA.and sample bottles . 

• Analysis request is clear 

• Signature of persons relinquishing and 
(9Ceiving samples 

• Date and/or time of sample custDdy · 
exchange· - -· 

Verify that sample numbers on containers 
match the COC and/or RSA 

® 
0 
®" 
~ 

0 

"' 
~ 
p 
~ 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Samples stored property (e.g., refrigeration) ~ 0 0 
Notify the PC immediately if any problems are noted. Any "No" checked boxes require PC resolutiOn. For WRPS 
samples, the initials block below is completed by the responsible WRPS PC; 

Samples acceptable for release? ~ Yes Q No PC/SC Initials: -/t.~--
lf No, comment on communication and resolution: J' 

WHL 
NH3 H 

Number of IH SamJ>les Received: 

~i:,i: __ 

Anions: --

Asbestos: --
Be-Bulk: 

B~ilter: 
Be-V\ftpe: --

Beryllium: --
Aromatic HC: 1, 3-Butadiene: 

Page 1 of 1 

Furans: --
Lead: --

Mercury: -----Nitrosamlnes: 

WRi>S Ship: __ 

Run: 

Nitrous Oxide: --
Other-lH: --
Pyridines: --

SEM-EDSs: --
Silica: 

7) 
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Washington River Protection Solutions 

COLLECTOR 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST VlS-001-194 PAGE 1 OF 1 

~. Or-\en 
SAMPLING LOCATION 

C9392, 1006 

COMPANY CONTACT 

TABOR, CL 

PROJECT DESIGNATION 

TELEPHONE NO. 

373-3981 

A Farm Direct Push Soil Samples - subsurface samples 

PROJECT COORDINATOR 

TABOR, CL 

SAF NO. 
VlB-001 

PRIORITY TAT REQUIRED TAT 
7 Days 180 Days 

PRICE CODE 
ORIGINAL cu 

ICE CHEST NO. FIELD LOGBOOK NO. ACTUAL SAMPLE DEPTH PURCHASE ORDER/CHARGE CODE 

304805 

METHOD OF SHIPMENT 

GOVERNMENT VEHICLE N/A 

SHIPPED TO 

222-S Lab Operations 

MATRIX* 
A=Air 
DL=Drum 
Liquids 
DS=Drum 
Solids 
L=Liquld 
O=Oil 
S=Soil 
SE=Sediment 
T=Tissue 
V=Vegetation 
W=Water 
WI=Wipe 

POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS/ REMARKS 
N/A 

X=Other SPECIAL HANDLING AND/OR STORAGE 
N/A 

'T,=-vz::- 1¥- oooooL 
OFFSITE PROPERTY NO. 

N/A 

PRESERVATION 

HOLDING TIME 

TYPE OF CONTAINER 

NO. OF CONTAINER(S} 

VOLUME 

SAMPLE ANALYSIS 

Cool~6C 

24 Hours 

Liner 

160g 

Bulk Density -
02937 (TF) 
{Bulk cleosity • 
wet}; 

1 
SAMPLE NO. FILTERED MATRIX* 

B3M4Y7 N/A SOIL (I'\) 

SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE TIME 

-✓-J 
Ol/-3C-J? OC/o~ 

B3M4Y8 N/A SOIL (13) 
B3M4Y9 N/A SOIL Cs) 

oq-30-17 OY,3({ ✓ 
6({-50-(7 0?3lj ✓ 

CHAIN OF POSSESSION SIGN/ PRINT NAMES 
RELINQUISHED BY/REMOVED FROM DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY/STORED IN 

~W c,-'-'-\ct1f0~ /.~-sc-obl'l/i11 '-15 _i),_,___S.r•tl\.1· ..... ~ 

FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSAL METHOD 

DISPOSITION 

PRINTED ON 10/3/2018 FSR ID = FSR70238 

DATE/TIME 

BILL OF LADING/AIR BILL NO. 

N/A 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

For subsurface samples, bulk (sediment) density is performed on the contents of 
only full liners. A visual inspection will be performed to determine the liner that 
contains the highest moisture content. The contents of this liner will be used for 
the "quick turn" analysis (i.e., nitrate, Tc-99, and conductivity on a 1:1 water digest 
and pH). Percent water and percent solids will be determined for the contents of 
this liner. The remaining material from this liner, the other liners, and the shoe 
(assigned to generic testing) will be composited, and percent water and percent 
solids will also be determined from the composited material. 

DISPOSED BY DATE/TIME 

TRVL NUM = TRVL-19-003 A-6003-618 (REV 3) 
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Washington River Protection Solutions 

COLLECTOR 

-3"-0f'-\-e,) 
SAMPLING LOCATION 

C9392, !006 

ICE CHEST NO. 

N/A 

SHIPPED TO 

222-s Lab Operations 

MATRIX* 
A=Air 
DL=Drum 
Liquids 
DS=Drum 
Solids 
L=Liquid 
O=Oil 
S=Soil 
SE =Sediment 
T=Tissue 
V=Vegetation 
W=Water 
Wl=Wipe 

POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS/ REMARKS 
N/A 

X=Other SPECIAL HANDLING AND/OR STORAGE 
N/A 

SAMPLE NO. 

B3MSOO 

FILTERED 

N/A 

CHAIN OF POSSESSION 

MATRIX* 

SOIL 

RELINQUISHED BY/REMOVED FROM DATE/TIME 

~ "''°' !lf'd/ /4,--rl<>-.-;(~5 

FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSAL METHOD 

DISPOSITION 

PRINTED ON 10/3/2018 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY /SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST VlS-001·195 

PRIORITY TAT 
7 Days 

PAGE 1 OF 1 

COMPANY CONTACT 

TABOR, CL 

PROJECT DESIGNATION 

TELEPHONE NO. 

373-3981 

A Farm Direct Push Soil Samples - subsurface samples 

PROJECT COORDINATOR 

TABOR, CL 
REQUIRED TAT 

180 Days 

SAF NO. PRICE CODE 
VlB-001 ORIGINAL Cli. 

FIELD LOGBOOK NO. ACTUAL SAMPLE DEPTH PURCHASE ORDER/CHARGE CODE METHOD OF SHIPMENT 

7FV z- 1'/- oocXJtJ 2 

OFFSITE PROPERTY NO. 

N/A 

PRESERVATION 

HOLDING TIME 

TYPE OF CONTAINER 

NO. OF CONTAINER(S) 

VOLUME 

SAMPLE ANALYSIS 

SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE TIME I 
0?3f' 

24 Hours 

G 

500ml 

Generic 
Testing; 

SIGN/ PRINT NAMES 
RECENED BY/STORED IN 

1)1)..~f/'~ (©,..__ 

FSR ID = FSR70238 

DATE/TIME 

304805 GOVERNMENT VEHICLE 

BILL OF LADING/ AIR BILL NO. 

N/A 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

For subsurface samples, bulk (sediment) density is performed on the contents of 
only full liners. A visual inspection will be performed to determine the liner that 
contains the highest moisture content. The contents of this liner will be used for 
the "quick turn" analysis (i.e., nitrate, Tc-99, and conductivity on a 1:1 water digest 
and pH). Percent water and percent solids will be determined for the contents of 
this liner. The remaining material from this liner, the other liners, and the shoe 
(assigned to generic testing) will be composited, and percent water and percent 
solids will also be determined from the composited material. 

DISPOSED BY DATE/TIME 

TRVL NUM = TRVL-19-003 A-6003-618 (REV 3) 
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SAMPLE RECEIPT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
VERIFICATION CHECKLIST · 222-S 

Thermometer No.: CP299291 Cal Due Date: 10/10/2019 ATS-l().()90..101 REV: DH-5 ----i 
Date Samples Received: 5) \ / ,q Total Number of Samples: j_ Group No.: --------

$ample Custodian: ¢>~ \ .g MU& IH/NCO Name: ~, Or k:, ti\ 
Sample cuatodlan to Complete 

.Action Yes No NIA 

RSR provided? 0 
Verify GKI is complete 

Received from an alpha facility? " D Contact PC for approval to release 
·Check that outer custody seal is Intact, if 
present 0 0 0 
Record cooler temperature in centigrade, 
as appropriate ® 0 0 D Check if no cooler and/or no ice 3,Z 

0 

Samples"are intact and in good condition 

RSAICOC provided and complete 
containing the following information? 

~ 0 0 If No, provide comments below. 

• Client name and client sample number 

• Date and time of sampling 

• Sampling location or origin 

• Container type, size, and number 

• Preservatives (if used) noted on the 
COCIRSA.and sample bottles 

• Analysis request is clear 

• Signature of persons relinquishing and 
i:ec;eiving samples 

0 0 0 
@ 0 0 
@ 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

• Date and/or time of sample custody m 0 0 exchange ~ 

Verify that sample numbers on containers ~ O 
match the COC and/or RSA 'f'.l( 0 

Samples stored property (e.g., refrigeration) tJ. 0 0 
Notify the PC immediately ff' any problems are noted. Any "No" checked boxes require PC resolution. For VVRPS 
samples, the initials block below is completed by the responsible WRPS PC; 

Samples acceptable for release? Yes O No PC/SC Initials: .-.,.~~-
If No, comment on communication and resolution: 

':;_ H '1 ~~os.e-- ~ Y MM 
WRPS Ship: __ 

Run: __ _ 

Nitrous Oxide: ---
Other-lH: ---

Aldehyde Screen: ---Amines:· 
Pyridines: ---

SEM-EDSs: --- --
Ammonia: --- S.lica: 

---1 

Anions: SVOk. --- ·---
Aromatic HC: VOk._ 

Page 1 of 1 ~(REV7) 
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Washington River Protection Solutions 

COLLECTOR 

0-0r---kvi 
SAMPLING LOCATION 

C9392, I007 

ICE CHEST NO. 

N/A 

SHIPPED TO 

222-S Lab Operations 

MATRIX* 
A=Air 
DL=Drum 
Liquids 
DS=Drum 
Solids 
L=Liquid 
O=Oil 

POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS/ REMARKS 
N/A 

S=Soil 
SE=Sediment 
T=Tissue 
V=Vegetallon 
W=Water 
WI=Wipe 
X=Other SPECIAL HANDLING AND/OR STORAGE 

N/A 

SAMPLE NO, FILTERED MATRIX* 

B3M507 N/A SOIL 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY /S~MPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST 

COMPANY CONTACT 

TABOR,CL 

PROJECT DESIGNATION 

TELEPHONE NO. 

373-3981 

A Farm Direct Push Soil Samples - subsurface samples 

FIELD LOGBOOK NO. ACTUAL SAMPLE DEPTH 

1r11t:::-1Y-000002 
OFFSITE PROPERTY NO, 

N/A 

PRESERVATION 

HOLDING TIME 

TYPE OF CONTAINER 

NO. OF CONTAINER(S) 

VOLUME 

SAMPLE ANALYSIS 

SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE TIME 

05-0I -,;o 1 '7 /o/ Y, 

SIGN/ PRINT NAMES 

Cool~6C 

24 Hours 

G 

500ml 

Generic 
Testing; 

/9(}' - /9~ I 

PROJECT COORDINATOR 

TABOR,CL 

SAFNO. 
V18-001 

PURCHASE ORDER/CHARGE CODE 

304805 

BILL OF LADING/AIR BILL NO. 

N/A 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

V18-001-200 

PRIORITY TAT 
7 Days 

PAGE 1 OF 1 

REQUIRED TAT 
180 Days 

PRICE CODE 
ORIGINAL c11 

METHOD OF SHIPMENT 

GOVERNMENT VEHICLE 

CHAIN OF POSSESSION 
RELINQUISHED BY/REMOVED FROM DATEmME RECEIVED BY/STORED IN DATE/TIME For subsurface samples, bulk (sediment) density is performed on the contents of 

"3~~ OrTo/fPP ('}G-6/-~~ :;()~~i'eo-_~t-~ .-/_ 
1 

/ 0 only full liners. A visual inspection will be performed to determine the liner that 
o /01/ /61, /3~ contains the highest moisture content. The contents of this liner will be used for 

the "quick turn" analysis (i.e., nitrate, Tc-99, and conductivity on a 1:1 water digest 
and pH). Percent water and percent solids will be determined for the contents of 
this liner. The remaining material from this liner, the other liners, and the shoe 
(assigned to generic testing) will be composited, and percent water and percent 
solids will also be determined from the composited material. 

I 

FINAL SAMPLE 
DISPOSITION 

DISPOSAL METHOD DISPOSED BY DATE/TIME 
------j 

PRINTED ON 10/3/2018 FSR ID = FSR70267 TRVL NUM = TRVL-19-003 A-6003-618 (REV 3) 
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SAMPLE RECSPT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
VERIFICATION CHECKLIST - 222-S 

.. Thermometer No~:· CP299291 Cal Due Date: 10/10/2019 ATS-L0-090-101 REV: DH-5 -----1 
Date Samples Received: S- b-1 ~ Total Number of Samples: ~ Group No.: _______ _ 

sample Custodian: C) >f's s;.r(U\:ki.l"'\ IH/NCO Name: J e E£ Q;' \-t>r-.. 
Sample custodian to Complete 

Action Yes No NIA Comments 

Verify GKI is complete O O .Jj O In Project Fde 
t------'--..;...__-----~--+--
R eceiv ed from an alpha faa1ty? O 0 1: D Contact PC for approval to release ~ - ------------t--+---, ·Check that outer custody seal is Intact, if 
present 0 
Record cooler temperature in centigrade, 
as appropriate 0 D Check if no cooler and/or no ice O.b 

0 

Samples are intact and In good condition 

RSAICOC provided and complete 
containing the following Information? 

• Client name and client sample number 

• Date and time of sampling 

• Sampling location or origin 

• Cc;,ntajner type, ~e, and number 

• Preservatives (if used} rioted on 1he 
COC/RSA.and sample bottles . 

• Analysis request is clear 

- • Signature of persons relinqutShing and .£5 
i:ecen,ing samples 

0 

0 0 
• Date and/or time of sample cusfDdy 

exchange Si O 0 
Verify that sample numbers on containers r1.. O O 
rnatch·t11e·coc and/or RSA \U 

Samples stored properly (e.g., refrigeration) eS O 0 

Notify the PC immediately If any problems are noted. Any "No" checked boxes require PC resolution. For WRPS 
samples, the·Jnftials block below is completed by the responsible WRPS PC; 

Samples acceptable for release? Yes O No PC nitials: D (l.6 Date: Swb--f °l 
If No, comment on communjcation and resolution: WRPS Ship: __ 

WHL 
NH3·_·_ Hg_·_ /4 ~or~ V 11\Jc,;e_, Run: 

Number of 1H SamJ,las Received: 

\0~ehyde: __ . _ 
Aldehyde Screen::_:_:_:__:----eie-e~;;;;~~ Furans: __ 

Asbestos: 

Nitrous Oxide: --
Other-lH: --
Pyridines: --

Amines: Be-FiJter: SEM-EDSs: -- -- ---, 
Ammonia: -- Be-Wipe: __ Silica: --

Anions: -- Betyllium: -- Mercury: ----- SVOA:. -~--, 
ArQmaticHC: 1, 3-Butadiene: NitrOsamines: 

Page 1 of 1 
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Washington River Protection Solutions 

COLLECTOR 

CS~"' 
SAMPLING LOCATION 

C9392, 1008 

ICE CHEST NO. 

N/A 

SHIPPED TO 

222-5 Lab Operations 

MATRIX* 
A=Air 
DL=Drum 
Liquids . 
DS=Drum 
Solids 
L=Liquid 
O=Oil 

POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS/ REMARKS 
N/A 

S=Soil 
SE=Sediment 
T=Tissue 
V =Vegetation 
W=Water 
WI=Wipe 
X=Other SPECIAL HANDLING AND/OR STORAGE 

N/A 

SAMPLE NO. FILTERED MATRIX* 

B3M514 N/A SOIL 

CHAIN OF POSSESSION 
RELINQUISHED BY/REMOVED FROM 

FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSAL METHOD 

DISPOSITION 

PRINTED ON 10/3/2018 

DATEmME 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY /SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST V18·001·205 PAGE 1 OF 1 

COMPANY CONTACT 

TABOR,CL 

PROJECT DESIGNATION 

TELEPHONE NO. 

373-3981 

A Farm Direct Push Soil Samples - subsurface samples 

PROJECT COORDINATOR 

TABOR,CL 

SAFNO. 
V18-001 

PRIORITY TAT REQUIRED TAT 
7 Days 180 Days 

PRICE CODE 
ORIGINAL c11 

FIELD LOGBOOK NO. ACTUAL SAMPLE DEPTH PURCHASE ORDER/CHARGE CODE 

304805 

METHOD OF SHIPMENT 

GOVERNMENT VEHICLE 
7}:VZ- I.Y- c::x;oooz. 
OFFSITE PROPERTY NO. 

N/A 

PRESERVATION Cool~6C 

HOLDING TIME 24 Hours 

TYPE OF CONTAINER G 

NO. OF CONTAINER(S) 

VOLUME 500ml 

SAMPLE ANALYSIS 
Generic 
Testing; 

-
SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE TIME 

FSR ID = FSR70270 

BILL OF LADING/AIR BILL NO, 

N/A 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

For subsurface samples, bulk (sediment) density is performed on the contents of 
only full liners. A visual inspection will be performed to determine the liner that 
contains the highest moisture content. The contents of this liner will be used for 
the "quick turn" analysis (i.e., nitrate, Tc-99, and conductivity on a 1: 1 water digest 
and pH}. Percent water and percent solids will be determined for the contents of 
this liner. The remaining material from this liner, the other liners, and the shoe 
(assigned to generic testing) will be composited, and percent water and percent 
solids will also be determined from the composited material. 

DISPOSED BY DATE/TIME 

TRVL NUM = TRVL-19-003 A-6003-618 (REV 3) 
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Washington River Protection Solutions 

COLLECTOR 

.:r, o~~ 
SAMPLING LOCATION 

C9392, !008 

ICE CHEST NO. 

N/A 

SHIPPED TO 

222-S Lab Operations 

MATRIX* 
A=Air 
DL=Drum 
Liquids 
DS=Drum 
Solids 
L=Liquid 
O=Oil 
S=Soil 
SE=Sediment 
T=Tissue 
V=Vegetation 
W=Water 
WI=Wipe 
X=Other 

POSSIBLE SAMPLE HAZARDS/ REMARKS 
N/A 

SPECIAL HANDLING AND/OR STORAGE 
N/A 

SAMPLE NO. FILTERED MATRIX* 

B3M511 N/A SOIL ltV 
B3M512 N/A SOIL (j3) 
B3M513 N/A SOIL lt,) 

FINAL SAMPLE DISPOSAL METHOD 
DISPOSITION 

PRINTED ON 10/3/2018 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY/SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST V18·001·204 PAGE 1 OF 1 

COMPANY CONTACT 

TABOR,CL 

PROJECT DESIGNATION 

TELEPHONE NO. 

373-3981 

A Farm Direct Push Soil Samples - subsurface samples 

PROJECT COORDINATOR 

TABOR, CL 

SAFNO. 
V18-001 

PRIORITY TAT REQUIRED TAT 
7 Days 180 Days 

PRICE CODE 
ORIGINAL c11 

FIELD LOGBOOK NO. ACTUAL SAMPLE DEPTH PURCHASE ORDER/CHARGE CODE 

304805 

METHOD OF SHIPMENT 

GOVERNMENT VEHICLE TRJZ-19- 00000 2. 
OFFSITE PROPERTY NO. 

N/A 

PRESERVATION 

HOLDING TIME 

TYPE OF CONTAINER 

NO. OF CONTAINER(S) 

VOLUME 

SAMPLE ANALYSIS 

SAMPLE DATE SAMPLE TIME I 
c,5·-oG-,;Jo/'7 DitYY 
os-o.;;-dlot.:; OC('IY 
~-os- ,a_ac-, 0 <t'/(/ 

Cool~6C 

24 Hours 

Liner 

160g 

Bulk Density • 
D2937 (TF) 
{Bulk density • 
wet}; 

(/ 

v 
/ 

FSR ID = FSR70270 

BILL OF LADING/ AIR BILL NO. 

N/A 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

For subsurface samples, bulk (sediment) density is performed on the contents of 
only full liners. A visual inspection will be performed to determine the liner that 
contains the highest moisture content. The contents of this liner will be used for 
the "quick turn" analysis (i.e., nitrate, Tc-99, and conductivity on a 1:1 water digest 
and pH). Percent water and percent solids will be determined for the contents of 
this liner. The remaining material from this liner, the other liners, and the shoe 
(assigned to generic testing) will be composited, and percent water and percent 
solids will also be determined from the composited material. 

DISPOSED BY DATE/TIME 

TRVL NUM = TRVL-19-003 A-6003-618 (REV 3) 
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State Certification
Alaska

Alaska Drinking Water
Arkansas

CLIA
California
Colorado

Connecticut
DoD ELAP/ ISO17025 A2LA

Florida NELAP
Foreign Soils Permit

Georgia
Georgia SDWA

Hawaii
Idaho

Illinois NELAP
Indiana

Kansas NELAP
Kentucky SDWA

Kentucky Wastewater
Louisiana Drinking Water

Louisiana NELAP
Maine

Maryland
Massachusetts

Massachusetts PFAS Approv
Michigan

Mississippi
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire NELAP
New Jersey NELAP

New Mexico
New York NELAP

North Carolina
North Carolina SDWA

North Dakota
Oklahoma

Pennsylvania NELAP
Puerto Rico

S. Carolina Radiochem
Sanitation Districts of L

South Carolina Chemistry
Tennessee

Texas NELAP
Utah NELAP

Vermont
Virginia NELAP

Washington

17 018
SC00012
88 0651

42D0904046
2940

SC00012
PH 0169
2567.01
E87156

P330 15 00283, P330 15 00253
SC00012

967
SC00012
SC00012
200029

C SC 01
E 10332

90129
90129
LA024

03046 (AI33904)
2019020

270
M SC012

Letter
9976

SC00012
NE OS 26 13
SC000122020 1

2054
SC002

SC00012
11501

233
45709
R 158

2019 165
68 00485
SC00012
10120002
9255651

10120001
TN 02934

T104704235 20 16
SC000122020 32

VT87156
460202
C780

List of current GEL Certifications as of 13 March 2020
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Semi-Volatile Analysis
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Case Narrative
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GC/MS Semivolatile  
Technical Case Narrative  

Washington River Protection Solutions  
SDG #: 504115

Product: Analysis of Semivolatile Organic Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry  
Analytical Method: SW846 3541/8270E  
Analytical Procedure: GL-OA-E-009 REV# 45  
Analytical Batch: 1976485  

Preparation Method: SW846 3541  
Preparation Procedure: GL-OA-E-066 REV# 9  
Preparation Batch: 1976479  

The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).  

GEL Sample ID#             Client Sample Identification  
504115010 B3M524  
504115011 B3M531  
1204515795 Method Blank (MB)  
1204515796 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)  
1204515797 Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)  

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on a "dry weight" basis.  

Data Summary:  

All sample data provided in this report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and
procedures for initial calibration, continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where
applicable, with the following exceptions.  

Quality Control (QC) Information 

Surrogate Recoveries  
The MB(See Below) was marginally below the surrogate recovery acceptance criteria. The LCS and LCSD were
both well within surrogate and spike acceptance criteria. The associated client samples that also failed for
surrogate were re-extracted. There were no detects of target analytes in the reported samples. 

Sample Analyte Value

1204515795 (MB) 2-Fluorophenol 39* (41%-110%)

Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)  
An LCSD was used in place of matrix QC due to limited sample volume.  

Technical Information  

Holding Time Specifications  
Samples (See Below) were received from the client out of holding. The samples were analyzed and the data have
been reported and qualified accordingly. 
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Sample Value

504115010 (B3M524) Received 12-FEB-20, out of holding 20-MAY-19

504115011 (B3M531) Received 12-FEB-20, out of holding 21-MAY-19

Sample Re-extraction/Re-analysis  
Samples 504115001 (B3M4R8), 504115006 (B3M4Y6), 504115008 (B3M510) and 504115009 (B3M517) were
re-extracted due to surrogate failure. The passing re-extraction data were reported.  

Miscellaneous Information  

TIC Comment  
Tentatively identified compounds (TIC) were requested for samples 504115010 (B3M524) and 504115011
(B3M531) in this SDG in this batch.  

Product: Analysis of Semivolatile Organic Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry  
Analytical Method: SW846 3541/8270E  
Analytical Procedure: GL-OA-E-009 REV# 45  
Analytical Batch: 1977849  

Preparation Method: SW846 3541  
Preparation Procedure: GL-OA-E-066 REV# 9  
Preparation Batch: 1977847  

The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).  

GEL Sample ID#             Client Sample Identification  
504115001 B3M4R8  
504115006 B3M4Y6  
504115008 B3M510  
504115009 B3M517  
1204518946 Method Blank (MB)  
1204518947 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)  
1204518948 506067001(NonSDG) Matrix Spike (MS)  
1204518949 506067001(NonSDG) Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)  

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on a "dry weight" basis.  

Data Summary:  

All sample data provided in this report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and
procedures for initial calibration, continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where
applicable, with the following exceptions.  

Quality Control (QC) Information 

Surrogate Recoveries  
The MS or MSD (See Below) recoveries were not within the acceptance limits. The associated MS or MSD
passed recoveries, as did the LCS. It appears that the low recoveries were isolated to the MS or MSD only and
were the result of a poor extraction. 

Sample Analyte Value
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1204518948 (Non SDG 506067001MS) 2-Fluorophenol 33* (41%-110%)

Nitrobenzene-d5 33* (35%-112%)

Phenol-d5 36* (38%-112%)

MS/MSD Relative Percent Difference (RPD) Statement  
The RPD values between the MS and MSD, (See Below), were not within the acceptance limits due to the large
difference between the individual recoveries in each MS and MSD analyte pair. The failures may be attributed to
an error in the extraction process. 

Sample Analyte Value

1204518948MS and 1204518949MSD (Non
SDG 506067001)

Tributylphosphate and 
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

RPD 33* 
(0%-30%)

Technical Information  

Holding Time Specifications  
Samples (See Below) were received from the client out of holding. The samples were analyzed and the data have
been reported and qualified accordingly. 

Sample Value

504115001 (B3M4R8) Received 12-FEB-20, out of holding 07-MAY-19

504115006 (B3M4Y6) Received 12-FEB-20, out of holding 13-MAY-19

504115008 (B3M510) Received 12-FEB-20, out of holding 15-MAY-19

504115009 (B3M517) Received 12-FEB-20, out of holding 19-MAY-19

Miscellaneous Information  

TIC Comment  
Tentatively identified compounds (TIC) were requested for samples 504115001 (B3M4R8), 504115006
(B3M4Y6), 504115008 (B3M510) and 504115009 (B3M517) in this SDG in this batch.  

Certification Statement  

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted in the analytical case narrative. 

Page 46 of 183    SDG: 504115

RPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0

565

RPP-RPT-62869 Rev.00 7/8/2021 - 3:07 PM 570 of 710

I I 



G
EL LA

B
O

R
A

TO
R

IES LLC
2040 Savage R

oad  C
harleston SC

 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - w
w

w
.gel.com

W
RPS004 W

ashington River Protection Solutions (66860)
Client SD

G
: 504115  G

EL W
ork O

rder: 504115

G
EL requires all analytical data to be verified by a qualified data review

er.  In addition, all CLP-like deliverables
receive a third level review

 of the fractional data package.

The follow
ing data validator verified the inform

ation presented in this data report: 

T
he Q

ualifiers in this report are defined as follow
s:

J     The analyte w
as detected at a value less than the contract required detection lim

it (RD
L), but greater than or equal to

the ID
L/M

D
L (as appropriate).V

alue is estim
ated

T     Spike and/or spike duplicate sam
ple recovery is outside control lim

its. 
U

     A
nalyzed for but not detected above lim

iting criteria. Includes M
D

L, M
D

A
, PQ

L, zero, counting error, and total
analytical error.
X

     Consult Case N
arrative, D

ata Sum
m

ary package, or Project M
anager concerning this qualifier

for

D
L      Indicates that sam

ple is diluted.
RA

     Indicates that sam
ple is re-analyzed w

ithout re-extraction.
RE      Indicates that sam

ple is re-extracted.

Q
ualifier D

efinition R
eport 

Signature:
N

am
e:

D
ate:

Title:
16 M

A
R

 2020

B
arbara B

ailey

D
ata Validator

R
eview

/V
alidation

Page 47 of 183    SD
G

: 504115

RPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0

566

R
P

P
-R

P
T

-62869 R
ev.00

7/8/2021 - 3:07 P
M

571 of 710

r 
t 



Sample Data Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115001

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 1.6
Date Collected: 04/23/2019 08:40

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

30.2

302

UX

UX

30.2

302

101

1010

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1977849 Inst: MSDA.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/14/2020 09:22 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M4R8Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 11:11 10.11 g 1 mL
031320.s\sAc1330.D Column: DB-5msData File:

000625-86-5

041195-90-8

000314-40-9

Furan, 2,5-dimethyl-

Unknown Aldol Condensate

unknown

unknown

Benzene, 1,2-dichloro-3-isocyanato

2,4(1H,3H)-Pyrimidinedione, 5-brom

unknown

549

13900

878

658

1740

4170

469

96

0

0

99

91

0

NJ

AJ

J

J

NJ

NJ

J

CAS No. Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC)
Estimated

Fit QualUnits
ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

RT

1.999

3.289

4.405

5.552

8.088

12.038

15.992

Tentatively Identified Compound Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115006

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 2
Date Collected: 04/29/2019 12:34

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

33.0

300

JX

UX

30.0

300

100

1000

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1977849 Inst: MSDA.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 22:03 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M4Y6Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 11:11 10.19 g 1 mL
031320.s\sAc1320.D Column: DB-5msData File:

000625-86-5 Furan, 2,5-dimethyl-

Unknown Aldol Condensate

unknown

unknown

unknown

1130

14100

538

464

484

94

0

0

0

NJ

AJ

J

J

J

CAS No. Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC)
Estimated

Fit QualUnits
ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

RT

2.005

3.295

5.552

6.108

15.989

Tentatively Identified Compound Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115008

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 .9
Date Collected: 05/01/2019 10:18

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

54.3

302

JX

UX

30.2

302

101

1010

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1977849 Inst: MSDA.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 22:31 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M510Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 11:11 10.04 g 1 mL
031320.s\sAc1321.D Column: DB-5msData File:

000625-86-5

000627-93-0

000077-90-7

Furan, 2,5-dimethyl-

Unknown Aldol Condensate

unknown

Hexanedioic acid, dimethyl ester

Tributyl acetylcitrate

1260

17600

421

705

468

95

0

91

90

NJ

AJ

J

NJ

NJ

CAS No. Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC)
Estimated

Fit QualUnits
ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

RT

2.002

3.298

5.356

7.404

13.291

Tentatively Identified Compound Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115009

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 1.2
Date Collected: 05/05/2019 08:44

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

30.1

301

UX

UX

30.1

301

100

1000

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1977849 Inst: MSDA.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 22:58 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M517Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 11:11 10.07 g 1 mL
031320.s\sAc1322.D Column: DB-5msData File:

000625-86-5

035599-77-0

073105-67-6

000629-94-7

000629-92-5

054833-23-7

000646-31-1

000112-95-8

000593-49-7

006418-46-8

000630-02-4

055333-99-8

000593-49-7

013475-75-7

000544-76-3

001560-97-0

000629-94-7

055401-55-3

055282-11-6

007225-64-1

Furan, 2,5-dimethyl-

Unknown Aldol Condensate

Tridecane, 1-iodo-

1-Iodo-2-methylundecane

Heneicosane

Nonadecane

Eicosane, 10-methyl-

Tetracosane

Eicosane

Heptacosane

Eicosane, 3-methyl-

Octacosane

Eicosane, 7-hexyl-

Heptacosane

Pentadecane, 8-hexyl-

unknown

Hexadecane

Dodecane, 2-methyl-

Heneicosane

unknown

Docosane, 11-decyl-

Heneicosane, 11-(1-ethylpropyl)-

Heptadecane, 9-octyl-

unknown

808

8950

1410

3310

6280

8760

10700

445

11000

894

448

15900

656

505

14000

616

10800

434

7720

421

4900

2880

1570

713

95

93

91

91

93

94

94

97

94

90

91

91

94

94

0

93

93

91

0

91

91

91

0

NJ

AJ

NJ

NJ

NJ

NJ

NJ

NJ

NJ

NJ

NJ

NJ

NJ

NJ

NJ

J

NJ

NJ

NJ

J

NJ

NJ

NJ

J

CAS No. Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC)
Estimated

Fit QualUnits
ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

RT

2.002

3.283

13.108

13.549

13.99

14.478

15.032

15.411

15.669

16.11

16.191

16.405

16.918

17.015

17.266

17.857

18.249

18.929

19.377

20.157

20.651

21.91

22.799

23.722

Tentatively Identified Compound Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115010

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 .7
Date Collected: 05/06/2019 08:38

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

50.8

508

UX

UX

50.8

508

169

1690

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1976485 Inst: MSD5.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/09/2020 22:43 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M524Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/09/2020 10:05 5.95 g 1 mL
s030920.B\s5c0920.D Column: DB-5msData File:

Unknown Aldol Condensate

unknown

unknown

unknown

unknown

14400

1350

856

750

728

0

0

0

0

AJ

J

J

J

J

CAS No. Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC)
Estimated

Fit QualUnits
ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

RT

3.24

5.506

6.059

16.292

17.13

Tentatively Identified Compound Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115011

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 .6
Date Collected: 05/07/2019 09:15

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

58.1

581

UX

UX

58.1

581

194

1940

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1976485 Inst: MSD5.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/09/2020 23:14 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M531Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/09/2020 10:05 5.19 g 1 mL
s030920.B\s5c0921.D Column: DB-5msData File:

Unknown Aldol Condensate

unknown

unknown

23600

1250

1240

0

0

AJ

J

J

CAS No. Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC)
Estimated

Fit QualUnits
ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

RT

3.245

5.507

16.454

Tentatively Identified Compound Summary
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Quality Control
Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: March 16 2020

Page  1             of  1 

SDG Number: 504115
Matrix Type: SOLID

Surrogate Acceptance Limits

39 * 45 50 52 52 52

56 62 64 63 72 70

58 64 65 65 74 72

48 55 61 64 61 75

53 61 66 69 66 88

73 78 71 70 81 77

75 79 73 71 82 72

33 * 36 * 33 * 34 48 70

64 69 63 62 80 84

75 80 76 74 80 103

81 86 80 79 89 97

54 58 53 54 48 66

76 79 76 76 83 109

1204515795

1204515796

1204515797

504115010

504115011

1204518946

1204518947

1204518948

1204518949

504115006

504115008

504115009

504115001

2FP
%REC

PHL
%REC

NBZ
%REC

FBP
%REC

TBP
%REC

TPH
%RECSample ID Client ID

MB for batch 1976479

LCS for batch 1976479

LCSD for batch 1976479

B3M524

B3M531

MB for batch 1977847

LCS for batch 1977847

RE33-20-190153MS

RE33-20-190153MSD

B3M4Y6

B3M510

B3M517

B3M4R8

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d5
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyl-d14

(41%-110%)
(38%-112%)
(35%-112%)
(30%-109%)
(35%-123%)
(30%-123%)

2FP
PHL
NBZ
FBP
TBP
TPH

=
=
=
=
=
=

* Recovery outside Acceptance Limits
# Column to be used to flag recovery values
D Sample Diluted
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: March 16, 2020

Page  1         of  2

SDG Number: 504115
Client ID: LCS for batch 1976479
Lab Sample ID 1204515796

Matrix: SOIL
Sample Type: Laboratory Control Sample

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

0.0

0.0

47-125

45-131

66

69

9450

9450

6230

6570

LCS

LCS

CAS No Parmname
Sample
Conc.
ug/kg

Acceptance
LimitsRecovery

Amount
Added

ug/kg

Spike
Conc.

ug/kg

Instrument: MSD5.I
Analyst: JMB3

1 uLInj. Vol:

Analysis Date:
Prep Batch ID:
Batch ID:

03/09/2020 17:26

1976485

Dilution: 1

%

1976479
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: March 16, 2020

Page  2         of  2

SDG Number: 504115
Client ID: LCSD for batch 1976479
Lab Sample ID 1204515797

Matrix: SOIL
Sample Type: Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

0.0

0.0

47-125

45-131

69

73

9820

9820

6770

7210

0-30

0-30

8

9

LCSD

LCSD

CAS No Parmname
Sample
Conc.
ug/kg

Acceptance
LimitsRecovery

Amount
Added

ug/kg

Spike
Conc.

Acceptance
LimitsRPD

ug/kg

Instrument: MSD5.I
Analyst: JMB3

1 uLInj. Vol:

Analysis Date:
Prep Batch ID:
Batch ID:

03/09/2020 17:57

1976485

Dilution: 1

% %

1976479
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: March 16, 2020

Page  1         of  1

SDG Number: 504115
Client ID: LCS for batch 1977847
Lab Sample ID 1204518947

Matrix: SOLID
Sample Type: Laboratory Control Sample

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

0.0

0.0

47-125

45-131

79

79

1650

1650

1310

1300

LCS

LCS

CAS No Parmname
Sample
Conc.
ug/kg

Acceptance
LimitsRecovery

Amount
Added

ug/kg

Spike
Conc.

ug/kg

Instrument: MSDA.I
Analyst: JMB3

1 uLInj. Vol:

Analysis Date:
Prep Batch ID:
Batch ID:

03/13/2020 16:32

1977849

Dilution: 1

%

1977847

Page 59 of 183    SDG: 504115

Semi-VolatileRPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0
Quality Control Summary 

Spike Recovery Report

578

RPP-RPT-62869 Rev.00 7/8/2021 - 3:07 PM 583 of 710



GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: March 16, 2020

Page  1         of  2

SDG Number: 504115
Client ID: RE33-20-190153MS
Lab Sample ID 1204518948

Matrix: SO
Sample Type:

%Moisture:

Matrix Spike

1.2

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

0.000

0.000

28-132

33-130

62

57

1670

1670

1040

958

MS

MS

CAS No Parmname
Sample
Conc.
ug/kg

Acceptance
LimitsRecovery

Amount
Added

ug/kg

Spike
Conc.

ug/kg

Instrument: MSDA.I
Analyst: JMB3

1 uLInj. Vol:

Analysis Date:
Prep Batch ID:
Batch ID:

03/13/2020 17:28

1977849

Dilution: 1

%

U

U

1977847
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: March 16, 2020

Page  2         of  2

SDG Number: 504115
Client ID: RE33-20-190153MSD
Lab Sample ID 1204518949

Matrix: SO
Sample Type:

%Moisture:

Matrix Spike Duplicate

1.2

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

0.000

0.000

28-132

33-130

87

80

1660

1660

1440

1330

0-30

0-30

33 *

33 *

MSD

MSD

CAS No Parmname
Sample
Conc.
ug/kg

Acceptance
LimitsRecovery

Amount
Added

ug/kg

Spike
Conc.

Acceptance
LimitsRPD

ug/kg

Instrument: MSDA.I
Analyst: JMB3

1 uLInj. Vol:

Analysis Date:
Prep Batch ID:
Batch ID:

03/13/2020 17:55

1977849

Dilution: 1

% %

U

U

1977847
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client ID: MB for batch 1976479

Lab Sample ID: 1204515795

Matrix: SOILClient: WRPS004

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID File ID Date Analyzed
LCS for batch 1976479

LCSD for batch 1976479

B3M524

B3M531

 01

 02

 03

 04

03/09/20

03/09/20

03/09/20

03/09/20

s030920.B\s5c0910.D

s030920.B\s5c0911.D

s030920.B\s5c0920.D

s030920.B\s5c0921.D

This method blank applies to the following samples and quality control samples:

Analyzed: 03/09/20 16:54Prep Date: 03/09/2020 10:05

Data File: s030920.B\s5c0909.D

Time Analyzed
1726

1757

2243

2314

1204515796

1204515797

504115010

504115011

Instrument ID: MSD5.I

DB-5msColumn:
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client ID: MB for batch 1977847

Lab Sample ID: 1204518946

Matrix: SOLIDClient: WRPS004

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID File ID Date Analyzed
LCS for batch 1977847

RE33-20-190153MS

RE33-20-190153MSD

B3M4Y6

B3M510

B3M517

B3M4R8

 01

 02

 03

 04

 05

 06

 07

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/14/20

031320.s\sAc1308.D

031320.s\sAc1310.D

031320.s\sAc1311.D

031320.s\sAc1320.D

031320.s\sAc1321.D

031320.s\sAc1322.D

031320.s\sAc1330.D

This method blank applies to the following samples and quality control samples:

Analyzed: 03/13/20 16:05Prep Date: 03/13/2020 11:11

Data File: 031320.s\sAc1307.D

Time Analyzed
1632

1728

1755

2203

2231

2258

0922

1204518947

1204518948

1204518949

504115006

504115008

504115009

504115001

Instrument ID: MSDA.I

DB-5msColumn:
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Page 1 of 2

Lab Name Client SDG:

Instrument ID: MSD5.I Injection Date/Time:25-FEB-20 17:48

Lab File IDColumn Description:

m/e Ion Abundance Criteria % Relative Abundance
68
69
70

197
198
199
365
441
442
443

Less than 2% of mass 69
Present

Less than 2% of mass 69
Less than 2% of mass 198

Base Peak or Present
5 - 9% of mass 198

Greater than 1% of Base Peak
Less than 150% of mass 443

Base Peak or Present
15 - 24% of mass 442

1.5
46.9
0.4
0.7
100
6.8
3

75
67.5
20.6

THIS CHECK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, MSD, LCS, LCSD,BLANKS AND STANDARDS

s022520.s\s5b2501.DDB-5ms

Lab
Sample ID

Lab
File ID

Time
Analyzed

Client
Sample ID

504115GEL Laboratories LLC

DFTPP

Instrument Performance Check

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICVMIX[A]01

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICVMIX[D]02

CCVMIX[A]01

s022520.s\s5b2502.D

s022520.s\s5b2503.D

s022520.s\s5b2504.D

s022520.s\s5b2505.D

s022520.s\s5b2506.D

s022520.s\s5b2507.D

s022520.s\s5b2508.D

s022520.s\s5b2509.D

s022520.s\s5b2510.D

s022520.s\s5b2531.D

s022520.s\s5b2532.D

s022520.s\s5b2533.D

s022520.s\s5b2534.D

s022520.s\s5b2535.D

s022520.s\s5b2536.D

s022520.s\s5b2537.D

s022520.s\s5b2538.D

s030920.B\s5c0903.D

25-FEB-20 18:06

25-FEB-20 18:38

25-FEB-20 19:15

25-FEB-20 19:51

25-FEB-20 20:28

25-FEB-20 21:04

25-FEB-20 21:41

25-FEB-20 22:17

25-FEB-20 22:54

26-FEB-20 23:37

27-FEB-20 00:04

27-FEB-20 00:31

27-FEB-20 00:58

27-FEB-20 01:25

27-FEB-20 01:52

27-FEB-20 02:19

27-FEB-20 02:46

09-MAR-20 13:27

WBN200104-08

WBN200104-07

WBN200104-06

WBN200104-05.1

WBN200104-04

WBN200104-03

WBN200104-02

WBN200104-01

WBN200104-09

WBN191205-27

WBN191205-26

WBN191205-25.1

WBN191205-24

WBN191205-23

WBN191205-22

WBN191205-21

WBN200124-26

WBN200304-05.7
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Page 2 of 2

Lab Name Client SDG:

Instrument ID: MSD5.I Injection Date/Time:25-FEB-20 17:48

Lab File IDColumn Description:

m/e Ion Abundance Criteria % Relative Abundance
68
69
70

197
198
199
365
441
442
443

Less than 2% of mass 69
Present

Less than 2% of mass 69
Less than 2% of mass 198

Base Peak or Present
5 - 9% of mass 198

Greater than 1% of Base Peak
Less than 150% of mass 443

Base Peak or Present
15 - 24% of mass 442

1.5
46.9
0.4
0.7
100
6.8
3

75
67.5
20.6

THIS CHECK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, MSD, LCS, LCSD,BLANKS AND STANDARDS

s022520.s\s5b2501.DDB-5ms

Lab
Sample ID

Lab
File ID

Time
Analyzed

Client
Sample ID

504115GEL Laboratories LLC

DFTPP

Instrument Performance Check

CCVMIX[D]02

BLK01

BLK01LCS

BLK01LCSD

B3M524

B3M531

s030920.B\s5c0907.D

s030920.B\s5c0909.D

s030920.B\s5c0910.D

s030920.B\s5c0911.D

s030920.B\s5c0920.D

s030920.B\s5c0921.D

09-MAR-20 15:51

09-MAR-20 16:54

09-MAR-20 17:26

09-MAR-20 17:57

09-MAR-20 22:43

09-MAR-20 23:14

WBN200211-25.4

1204515795

1204515796

1204515797

504115010

504115011
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Page 1 of 2

Lab Name Client SDG:

Instrument ID: MSDA.I Injection Date/Time:08-MAR-20 16:36

Lab File IDColumn Description:

m/e Ion Abundance Criteria % Relative Abundance
68
69
70

197
198
199
365
441
442
443

Less than 2% of mass 69
Present

Less than 2% of mass 69
Less than 2% of mass 198

Base Peak or Present
5 - 9% of mass 198

Greater than 1% of Base Peak
Less than 150% of mass 443

Base Peak or Present
15 - 24% of mass 442

1.8
34.7
0.5
0

90.9
6.8
3.5

80.2
100
19.2

THIS CHECK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, MSD, LCS, LCSD,BLANKS AND STANDARDS

030820A.s\sAC0801.DDB-5ms

Lab
Sample ID

Lab
File ID

Time
Analyzed

Client
Sample ID

504115GEL Laboratories LLC

DFTPP

Instrument Performance Check

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICALMIX[A]

ICVMIX[A]01

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICALMIX[D]

ICVMIX[D]02

CCVMIX[A]01

030820A.s\sAC0802.D

030820A.s\sAC0803.D

030820A.s\sAC0804.D

030820A.s\sAC0805.D

030820A.s\sAC0806.D

030820A.s\sAC0807.D

030820A.s\sAC0808.D

030820A.s\sAC0809.D

030820A.s\sAC0810.D

030820A.s\sAC0830.D

030820A.s\sAC0831.D

030820A.s\sAC0832.D

030820A.s\sAC0833.D

030820A.s\sAC0834.D

030820A.s\sAC0835.D

030820A.s\sAC0836.D

030820A.s\sAC0837.D

031320.s\sAc1303.D

08-MAR-20 16:51

08-MAR-20 17:22

08-MAR-20 17:53

08-MAR-20 18:24

08-MAR-20 18:55

08-MAR-20 19:26

08-MAR-20 19:57

08-MAR-20 20:27

08-MAR-20 20:58

09-MAR-20 19:03

09-MAR-20 19:27

09-MAR-20 19:52

09-MAR-20 20:16

09-MAR-20 20:41

09-MAR-20 21:05

09-MAR-20 21:30

09-MAR-20 21:54

13-MAR-20 13:40

WBN200304-08.1

WBN200304-07.1

WBN200304-06.1

WBN200304-05.1

WBN200304-04.1

WBN200304-03

WBN200304-02.1

WBN200304-01

WBN200304-09

WBN191205-27

WBN191205-26

WBN191205-25.1

WBN191205-24

WBN191205-23

WBN191205-22

WBN191205-21

WBN200124-26

WBN200304-05.6
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Page 2 of 2

Lab Name Client SDG:

Instrument ID: MSDA.I Injection Date/Time:08-MAR-20 16:36

Lab File IDColumn Description:

m/e Ion Abundance Criteria % Relative Abundance
68
69
70

197
198
199
365
441
442
443

Less than 2% of mass 69
Present

Less than 2% of mass 69
Less than 2% of mass 198

Base Peak or Present
5 - 9% of mass 198

Greater than 1% of Base Peak
Less than 150% of mass 443

Base Peak or Present
15 - 24% of mass 442

1.8
34.7
0.5
0

90.9
6.8
3.5

80.2
100
19.2

THIS CHECK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, MSD, LCS, LCSD,BLANKS AND STANDARDS

030820A.s\sAC0801.DDB-5ms

Lab
Sample ID

Lab
File ID

Time
Analyzed

Client
Sample ID

504115GEL Laboratories LLC

DFTPP

Instrument Performance Check

CCVMIX[D]02

BLK02

BLK02LCS

RE33-20-190153MS

RE33-20-190153MSD

B3M4Y6

B3M510

B3M517

CCVMIX[A]03

CCVMIX[D]04

B3M4R8

031320.s\sAc1306.D

031320.s\sAc1307.D

031320.s\sAc1308.D

031320.s\sAc1310.D

031320.s\sAc1311.D

031320.s\sAc1320.D

031320.s\sAc1321.D

031320.s\sAc1322.D

031320.s\sAc1326.D

031320.s\sAc1329.D

031320.s\sAc1330.D

13-MAR-20 15:24

13-MAR-20 16:05

13-MAR-20 16:32

13-MAR-20 17:28

13-MAR-20 17:55

13-MAR-20 22:03

13-MAR-20 22:31

13-MAR-20 22:58

14-MAR-20 00:37

14-MAR-20 08:56

14-MAR-20 09:22

WBN200211-25.2

1204518946

1204518947

1204518948

1204518949

504115006

504115008

504115009

WBN200304-05.6

WBN200211-25.2

504115001
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Internal Standard
Area and RT Summary

Report Date: 16-MAR-20GEL Laboratories LLC

Page     1    of      1

Sample ID

12 Hour STD
Upper Limit
Lower Limit

GC Column:

Instrument: STD Analysis Time:

Data File:

MSD5.I

DB-5ms

09-MAR-20 13:27

s030920.B\s5c0903.D

1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 Naphthalene-d8 Acenaphthene-d10 Phenanthrene-d10 Chrysene-d12 Perylene-d12

Area Area Area Area Area Area# # # # # #RT RT RT RT RT RT# # # # # #

5.21 7 9.32 11.2 14.5 17.5

5.71 7.5 9.82 11.7 15.0 18.0

4.71 6.5 8.82 10.7 14.0 17.0

BLK01

BLK01LCS

BLK01LCSD

B3M524

B3M531

Area Upper Limit =  +100% of internal standard area
Area Lower Limit = - 50% of internal standard area
RT Upper Limit = + 0.50 minutes of internal standard RT
RT Lower Limit = - 0.50 minutes of internal standard RT

# Column used to flag values outside QC limits with an asterisk
* Value outside of QC Limits

Lab Name :  GEL Laboratories  LLC Client SDG: 504115

72024 245927 149651 237357 137215 129057

144048 491854 299302 474714 274430 258114

36012 122964 74826 118679 68608 64529

96546 347978 206709 336374 222990 142119

81532 284586 173211 293566 181961 113964

75125 267029 161459 272521 168926 110743

81079 304239 180809 298807 144735 80881

80539 302228 178445 292994 131253 72262

5.21 7 9.31 11.2 14.5 17.5

5.21 7 9.31 11.2 14.6 17.5

5.21 7 9.31 11.2 14.5 17.5

5.21 7 9.31 11.2 14.5 17.5

5.21 7 9.31 11.2 14.5 17.5
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Internal Standard
Area and RT Summary

Report Date: 16-MAR-20GEL Laboratories LLC

Page     1    of      1

Sample ID

12 Hour STD
Upper Limit
Lower Limit

GC Column:

Instrument: STD Analysis Time:

Data File:

MSDA.I

DB-5ms

13-MAR-20 13:40

031320.s\sAc1303.D

1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 Naphthalene-d8 Acenaphthene-d10 Phenanthrene-d10 Chrysene-d12 Perylene-d12

Area Area Area Area Area Area# # # # # #RT RT RT RT RT RT# # # # # #

5.27 7.06 9.38 11.2 14.6 17.6

5.77 7.56 9.88 11.7 15.1 18.1

4.77 6.56 8.88 10.7 14.1 17.1

BLK02

BLK02LCS

RE33-20-190153MS

RE33-20-190153MSD

B3M4Y6

B3M510

B3M517

Area Upper Limit =  +100% of internal standard area
Area Lower Limit = - 50% of internal standard area
RT Upper Limit = + 0.50 minutes of internal standard RT
RT Lower Limit = - 0.50 minutes of internal standard RT

# Column used to flag values outside QC limits with an asterisk
* Value outside of QC Limits

Lab Name :  GEL Laboratories  LLC Client SDG: 504115

916847 3327020 1860264 3440890 2109062 1448191

1833694 6654040 3720528 6881780 4218124 2896382

458424 1663510 930132 1720445 1054531 724096

812295 3115793 1749806 3236368 1959015 1316273

837373 3180504 1788518 3361938 2223546 1407804

855840 3225015 1771437 3226019 1636726 893439

834637 3187594 1764832 3266878 1804717 1028823

841087 3197732 1783403 3249035 1621031 968707

823850 3161929 1766779 3246510 1747490 1100918

794079 3091957 1716544 3065753 1596034 968309

5.26 7.05 9.37 11.2 14.6 17.6

5.27 7.06 9.37 11.2 14.6 17.6

5.26 7.05 9.37 11.2 14.6 17.6

5.27 7.06 9.37 11.2 14.6 17.6

5.26 7.05 9.37 11.2 14.6 17.6

5.26 7.05 9.37 11.2 14.6 17.6

5.26 7.05 9.37 11.2 14.6 17.6
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SW846 8270/EPA 625
Calibration Standard Concentration Levels*

MEGA MIX Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4# Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Level 8 Level 9 Level 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
Naphthalene-d8 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
Acenaphthene-d10 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
Phenanthrene-d10 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
Chrysene-d12 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
Perylene-d12 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
2-Fluorophenol (SURROGATE) 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Phenol-d5 (SURROGATE) 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Chlorophenol-d4 (CLP SURROGATE) 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (CLP SURROGATE) 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Nitrobenzene-d5 (SURROGATE) 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Fluorobiphenyl (SURROGATE) 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (SURROGATE) 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
p-Terphenyl-d14 (SURROGATE) 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 1** 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Pyridine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Aniline 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Phenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Chlorophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
n-Decane 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Benzyl Alcohol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
bis(2-Chloro-1-methylethyl)ether 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
o-Cresol (2-Methylphenol) 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
N-Nitrosodipropylamine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
m,p-Cresols (3-Methylphenol & 4-Methylphenol) 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Hexachloroethane 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Nitrobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Isophorone 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Nitrophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,4-Dimethylphenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,4-Dichlorophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Benzoic Acid 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Naphthalene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
alpha-Terpineol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
4-Chloroaniline 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
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SW846 8270/EPA 625
Calibration Standard Concentration Levels*
MEGA MIX Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4# Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Level 8 Level 9 Level 10
Hexachlorobutadiene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Methylnaphthalene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1-Methylnaphthalene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,3-Dichloroaniline 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Chloronaphthalene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
o-Nitroaniline 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
m-Nitroaniline 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Dimethylphthalate 1** 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Acenaphthylene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Acenaphthene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,4-Dinitrophenol 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Dibenzofuran 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Diethylphthalate 1** 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
4-Nitrophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Fluorene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
p-Nitroaniline 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Diphenylamine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
4-Bromophenyl phenyether 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Hexachlorobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Pentachlorophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
n-Octadecane 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Phenanthrene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Anthracene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Di-n-butylphthalate 1** 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Fluoranthene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Pyrene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Butylbenzylphthalate 1** 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Benzo(a)anthracene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Chrysene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Di-n-octylphthalate 1** 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
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SW846 8270/EPA 625
Calibration Standard Concentration Levels*
MEGA MIX Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4# Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Level 8 Level 9 Level 10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Benzo(a)pyrene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Indeno-(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Benzo(ghi)perylene 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
m-Dinitrobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Dinoseb 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Carbazole 1 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
p-Benzoquinone 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Methoxychlor 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
p-Toluidine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
m-Toluidine 10 20 40 50 80 10 120 30 60
1,4-Dinitrobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Ethoxyethanol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Phthalic anhydride 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Methylenebis(2-chloroaniline) 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Dibenzo(a,e)pyrene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60

SW846 8270/EPA 625
Calibration Standard Concentration Levels*
AP MIX Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4# Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Level 8 Level 9 Level 10
Benzaldehyde 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Acetophenone 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Caprolactam 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1,1'-Biphenyl 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Atrazine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Benzidine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1,4-Dioxane 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Methyl methacrylate 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Ethyl methacrylate 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Picoline 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
N-Nitrosomethylethylamine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Butoxyethanol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Methyl methanesulfonate 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
N-Nitrosodiethylamine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Ethyl methanesulfonate 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Pentachloroethane 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
N-Nitrosopyrrolidine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
N-Nitrosomorpholine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
o-Toluidine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
N-Nitrosopiperidine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
a,a-Dimethylphenethylamine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,6-Dichlorophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
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SW846 8270/EPA 625
Calibration Standard Concentration Levels*
AP MIX Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4# Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Level 8 Level 9 Level 10
Hexachloropropene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
N-Nitrosodi-n-butylamine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Safrole 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Isosafrole 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1,4-Naphthoquinone 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Pentachlorobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1-Naphthylamine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Naphthylamine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
5-Nitro-o-toluidine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Phenacetin 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Diallate 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
cis-Diallate 1.5 3 6 7.5 12 15 18 4.5 9
trans-Diallate 8.5 17 34 42 68 85 102 25.5 51
4-Aminobiphenyl 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Pentachloronitrobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Pronamide 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
4-Nitroquinoline-1-oxide 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Methapyrilene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Isodrin 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Aramite 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Kepone 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
p-(Dimethylamino)azobenzene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Chlorobenzilate 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
3,3'-Dimethylbenzidine 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2-Acetylaminofluorene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
7,12-Dimethylbenz(a)anthracene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
3-Methylcholanthrene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60

SW846 8270/EPA 625
Calibration Standard Concentration Levels*

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4# Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Level 8 Level 9 Level 10
Hexachlorophene 500 1000 1250 1500 1750 2000
p-Phenylenediamine 500 1000 1250 1500 1750 2000
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SW846 8270/EPA 625
Calibration Standard Concentration Levels*
PEST MIX Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4# Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Level 8 Level 9 Level 10
bis(Chloromethyl)ether 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Tributylphosphate 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Triethylphosphorothioate 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Thionazin 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Sulfotepp 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Phorate 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Dimethoate 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Disulfoton 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Methyl parathion 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Famphur 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Parathion 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60

SW846 8270/EPA 625
Calibration Standard Concentration Levels*
NEVADA MIX Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4# Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 Level 8 Level 9 Level 10
bis(Chloromethyl)ether 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
4-Chlorothiophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
4-Chlorothioanisole 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Phthalic acid 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Hydroxymethyl phthalimide 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Diphenyl sulfide 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Diphenyl disulfide 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Phenyl sulfone 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Octachlorostyrene 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
Thiophenol 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
2,2'-Dichlorobenzil 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
bis(p-Chlorophenyl)disulfide 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
bis(p-Chlorophenyl)sulfone 10 20 40 50 80 100 120 30 60
All values are mg/L without the prep factor.
# Indicates the calibration verification concentration level used
* Usual calibration levels using SCAN methodology
** This analyte included in this level at special client request.

EPA 522
Calibration Standard Concentration Levels#

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 ICV CCV
Tetrahydrofuran-d8 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
1,4-Dioxane-d8 (SURROGATE) 50 100 200 400 500 200 See Method
1,4-Dioxane 50 100 200 400 500 200 See Method
All values are ug/L without the prep factor.
# Usual calibration levels using SIM methodology

calibration levels82701016care.xls(102716) 5

Page 75 of 183    SDG: 504115

RPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0

594

RPP-RPT-62869 Rev.00 7/8/2021 - 3:07 PM 599 of 710

< 
< 
< 
< 

< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 
< 



SW846 8270SIM
Calibration Standard Concentration Levels*
MEGASIM analytes (A) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5Level 6#Level 7 Level 8 Level 9 Level 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
Naphthalene-d8 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
Acenaphthene-d10 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
Phenanthrene-d10 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
Chrysene-d12 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
Perylene-d12 (INTERNAL STANDARD)
5-alpha-Androstane (SURROGATE) $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
$N-Methyl-N-nitrosomethylamine 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
$bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
$N-Nitrosodipropylamine 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Naphthalene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
2-Methylnaphthalene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
1-Methylnaphthalene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
2-Chloronaphthalene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Acenaphthylene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Acenaphthene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Fluorene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Phenanthrene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Anthracene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Fluoranthene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Pyrene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Benzo(a)anthracene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Chrysene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Benzo(b)fluoranthene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Benzo(k)fluoranthene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Benzo(a)pyrene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Indeno-(1,2,3-cd)pyrene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
Benzo(ghi)perylene $0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
$ By special request - Not for regulatory purposes
SW846 8270SIM
Calibration Standard Concentration Levels*
APSIM analytes (A) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5Level 6#Level 7 Level 8 Level 9 Level 10
$N-Nitrosodimethylamine 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
$N-Nitrosopyrrolidine 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
$N-Nitrosodi-n-butylamine 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
$Benzidine 2.5 5 10 25 50 100
$3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 0.1 0.2 0.5 1 2 5 10 20
$ By special request - Not for regulatory purposes
All values are mg/L without prep factor.
# indicates the calibraton verification concentration level used.
* Usual calibration levels using SIM methodology
(10/16/Full list)
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Calibration History Report MSD5
GEL Laboratories, LLC

   Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
   Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
    Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 Cal Lvl:1 Amt:0.00  Last Updated with: C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2502.D
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|   Injection Date   |Mix| Calibration File    |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|25 Feb 2020 18:06   |A  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2502.D |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+

 Cal Lvl:2 Amt:10.00  Last Updated with: C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2539.D
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|   Injection Date   |Mix| Calibration File |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|25 Feb 2020 18:38   |A  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2503.D |
|26 Feb 2020 19:41   |J  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2522.D |
|27 Feb 2020 03:13   |E  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2539.D |
|26 Feb 2020 14:18   |B  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2512.D |
|26 Feb 2020 23:37   |D  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2531.D |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+

 Cal Lvl:3 Amt:20.00  Last Updated with: C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2540.D
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|   Injection Date   |Mix| Calibration File |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|25 Feb 2020 19:15   |A  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2504.D |
|26 Feb 2020 20:09   |J  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2523.D |
|27 Feb 2020 03:40   |E  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2540.D |
|26 Feb 2020 14:50   |B  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2513.D |
|27 Feb 2020 00:04   |D  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2532.D |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+

 Cal Lvl:4 Amt:40.00  Last Updated with: C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2541.D
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|   Injection Date   |Mix| Calibration File |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|25 Feb 2020 19:51   |A  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2505.D |
|26 Feb 2020 20:36   |J  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2524.D |
|27 Feb 2020 04:07   |E  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2541.D |
|26 Feb 2020 15:55   |B  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2515.D |
|27 Feb 2020 00:31   |D  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2533.D |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+

 Cal Lvl:5 Amt:50.00  Last Updated with: C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2542.D
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|   Injection Date   |Mix| Calibration File |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|25 Feb 2020 20:28   |A  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2506.D |
|26 Feb 2020 21:03   |J  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2525.D |
|27 Feb 2020 04:34   |E  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2542.D |
|26 Feb 2020 16:28   |B  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2516.D |
|27 Feb 2020 00:58   |D  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2534.D |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+

 Cal Lvl:6 Amt:80.00  Last Updated with: C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2543.D
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|   Injection Date   |Mix| Calibration File |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|25 Feb 2020 21:04   |A  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2507.D |
|26 Feb 2020 21:30   |J  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2526.D |
|27 Feb 2020 05:01   |E  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2543.D |
|26 Feb 2020 17:32   |B  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2518.D |
|27 Feb 2020 01:25   |D  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2535.D |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+

 Cal Lvl:7 Amt:100.00  Last Updated with: C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2544.D
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|   Injection Date   |Mix| Calibration File |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|25 Feb 2020 21:41   |A  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2508.D |
|26 Feb 2020 21:58   |J  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2527.D |
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Calibration History Report MSD5
GEL Laboratories, LLC

   Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
   Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
    Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

|27 Feb 2020 05:27   |E  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2544.D |
|26 Feb 2020 18:04   |B  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2519.D |
|27 Feb 2020 01:52   |D  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2536.D |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+

 Cal Lvl:8 Amt:120.00  Last Updated with: C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2537.D
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|   Injection Date   |Mix| Calibration File |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|25 Feb 2020 22:17   |A  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2509.D |
|26 Feb 2020 22:25   |J  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2528.D |
|26 Feb 2020 18:37   |B  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2520.D |
|27 Feb 2020 02:19   |D  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2537.D |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+

 Cal Lvl:9 Amt:30.00  Last Updated with: C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2514.D
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|   Injection Date   |Mix| Calibration File |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|26 Feb 2020 15:23   |B  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2514.D |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+

 Cal Lvl:10 Amt:60.00  Last Updated with: C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2517.D
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|   Injection Date   |Mix| Calibration File |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+
|26 Feb 2020 17:00   |B  |C:\msdchem\1\data\s022520.s\s5b2517.D |
+--------------------+---+------------------------------------------------------------+

MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m Mon Mar 09 14:48:26 2020   
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Response Factor Report MSD5
  GEL Laboratories, LLC
  Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
  Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
   Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 For Linear Calibration:  x = concentration ratio, y = response ratio. y = b + m1(x) + m2(xE2)
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
|              Compound          |   1     |   2     |   3     |   4     |   5     |   6     | Avg  |Curve|Exp |%RSD/r2 |
|     b     |    m1   |  m2      |   7     |   8     |   9     |   10    |         |         |      |     |    |        |
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|  2)A 2-Ethoxyethanol | |0.9383741|1.0254866|1.0737325|1.1234635|1.0695940| |     |    | |
|                                |1.0822968|1.0645435|         |         |         |         |1.0539|AVRG |    |  5.5532| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|  3)AM  N-Methyl-N-nitrosomethyl|     1945|    29631|    58953|   114885|   158370|   223923| |     |    | |
|    0.0366 |  1.1995 |  0.00    |   288305|   327539| | | | | |LINR |   #|  0.9990| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|  4)AM  Pyridine | |1.9955155|2.0615881|2.0249295|1.9941620|1.7606015| |     |    | |
|                                |1.7177793|1.6655212|         |         |         |         |1.8886|AVRG |    |  8.8182| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|  5)SA  2-Fluorophenol | |1.6605308|1.6707213|1.6760176|1.6816443|1.5858098| |     |    | |
|                                |1.5677170|1.5344168|         |         |         |         |1.6253|AVRG |    |  3.7415| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|  6)AM  p-Benzoquinone | |0.6728477|0.6877160|0.7564571|0.7543790|0.7290804| |     |    | |
|                                |0.6922378|0.6799307|         |         |         |         |0.7104|AVRG |    |  5.0059| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|  7)AM  Aniline | |2.8212546|2.6077575|2.4998259|2.3692971|2.2750185| |     |    | |
|                                |2.2272491|2.2229348|         |         |         |         |2.4319|AVRG |    |  9.2133| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|  8)SA  Phenol-d5 | |2.1689315|2.0649892|2.0456573|2.0307711|1.9489655| |     |    | |
|                                |1.8967180|1.8847606|         |         |         |         |2.0058|AVRG |    |  5.0723| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|  9)AMC Phenol | |2.1347656|2.0362207|1.9515004|1.8801296|1.7645533| |     |    | |
|                                |1.7265665|1.7237027|         |         |         |         |1.8882|AVRG |    |  8.5190| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 10)AM  bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether| |1.7668248|1.6578101|1.5919605|1.4887683|1.4609351| |     |    | |
|                                |1.3924343|1.4021085|         |         |         |         |1.5373|AVRG |    |  9.1087| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 11)AM  2-Chlorophenol | |1.5571153|1.4454470|1.4185438|1.3875676|1.3312966| |     |    | |
|                                |1.2895623|1.2839106|         |         |         |         |1.3876|AVRG |    |  6.9976| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 12)AM  n-Decane | |1.8549721|1.6758554|1.5675928|1.5047457|1.3966718| |     |    | |
|                                |1.3382109|1.2770488|         |         |         |         |1.5164|AVRG |    | 13.3577| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 13)AM  1,3-Dichlorobenzene     | |1.8155916|1.6960021|1.6254957|1.5704447|1.4938080| |     |    | |
|                                |1.4861641|1.4542380|         |         |         |         |1.5917|AVRG |    |  8.2003| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 14)AMC 1,4-Dichlorobenzene     |         |1.6533556|1.5478267|1.5248565|1.4900523|1.4326680|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.3977514|1.3861414|         |         |         |         |1.4904|AVRG |    |  6.3551| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 15)AM  1,2-Dichlorobenzene     |         |1.6390885|1.5324892|1.4767613|1.4215686|1.3602287|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.3140599|1.3008226|         |         |         |         |1.4350|AVRG |    |  8.5963| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 16)AM  bis(2-Chloro-1-methyleth|         |2.2079366|2.0729396|1.9697228|1.8659257|1.8222867|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.7327036|1.7347451|         |         |         |         |1.9152|AVRG |    |  9.3033| 

MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m Mon Mar 09 14:48:22 2020    Page:  1

03/09/2020

03/11/2020

Page 93 of 183    SD
G

: 504115

RPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0

612

RPP-RPT-62869 Rev.00 7/8/2021 - 3:07 PM 617 of 710



Response Factor Report MSD5
  GEL Laboratories, LLC
  Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
  Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
   Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 For Linear Calibration:  x = concentration ratio, y = response ratio. y = b + m1(x) + m2(xE2)
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
|              Compound          |   1     |   2     |   3     |   4     |   5     |   6     | Avg  |Curve|Exp |%RSD/r2 |
|     b     |    m1   |  m2 |   7     |   8     |   9     |   10    | | | |     |    | |
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 17)AM  Benzyl alcohol | |0.9124681|0.9612339|0.9659256|0.9525514|0.9446649| |     |    | |
|                                |0.9319935|0.9391409|         |         |         |         |0.9440|AVRG |    |  1.9405| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 18)AM  o-Cresol | |1.2785316|1.1781463|1.1485771|1.1115948|1.0944981| |     |    | |
|                                |1.0454532|1.0633069|         |         |         |         |1.1314|AVRG |    |  7.0249| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 19)AM  m,p-Cresols | |1.4853210|1.3865234|1.3806271|1.3178000|1.3173320| |     |    | |
|                                |1.2929817|1.4061395|         |         |         |         |1.3695|AVRG |    |  4.8453| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 20)AMP N-Nitrosodipropylamine  | |1.2236325|1.1725789|1.1639685|1.1087220|1.1086262| |     |    | |
|                                |1.0536360|1.0462016|         |         |         |         |1.1253|AVRG |    |  5.7755| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 21)AM  Hexachloroethane | |0.7370079|0.6878459|0.6524137|0.6233261|0.5983844| |     |    | |
|                                |0.5779201|0.5671172|         |         |         |         |0.6349|AVRG |    |  9.7194| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 23)SA  Nitrobenzene-d5 | |0.5217259|0.4746965|0.4617045|0.4587231|0.4470890| |     |    | |
|                                |0.4416238|0.4351519|         |         |         |         |0.4630|AVRG |    |  6.2920| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 24)AM  Nitrobenzene | |0.5258877|0.4833148|0.4567335|0.4522521|0.4319024| |     |    | |
|                                |0.4189802|0.4100994|         |         |         |         |0.4542|AVRG |    |  8.8437| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 25)AM  Isophorone | |0.9776479|0.9381088|0.8982942|0.8979772|0.8943285| |     |    | |
|                                |0.8706254|0.8688713|         |         |         |         |0.9066|AVRG |    |  4.2846| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 26)AMC 2-Nitrophenol           |         |0.2228758|0.2126966|0.2157518|0.2169316|0.2138201|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2086549|0.2043947|         |         |         |         |0.2136|AVRG |    |  2.7819| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 27)AM  2,4-Dimethylphenol      |         |0.3762539|0.3602959|0.3417104|0.3442886|0.3381223|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3283813|0.3259421|         |         |         |         |0.3450|AVRG |    |  5.1699| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 28)AM  bis(2-Chloroethoxy)metha|         |0.5771950|0.5429188|0.5306006|0.5225962|0.5171713|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.5000434|0.4875565|         |         |         |         |0.5254|AVRG |    |  5.5851| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 29)AMC 2,4-Dichlorophenol      |         |0.3663239|0.3524411|0.3440001|0.3392748|0.3291072|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3162487|0.3167488|         |         |         |         |0.3377|AVRG |    |  5.4753| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 30)AM  Benzoic acid            |         |         |    15373|    52896|    81467|   132868| |1/x  |    | |
|   -0.1004 |  0.2830 |  0.00    |   183743|   248536|         |         |         |         |      |LINR |   #|  0.9930| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 31)AM  1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene  | |0.4254235|0.3943101|0.3763558|0.3707808|0.3576250| |     |    | |
|                                |0.3552229|0.3456129|         |         |         |         |0.3750|AVRG |    |  7.2953| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 32)AM  alpha-Terpineol         |         |0.3664377|0.3459773|0.3403221|0.3374868|0.3280012|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3148506|0.3088257|         |         |         |         |0.3346|AVRG |    |  5.8293| 
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Response Factor Report MSD5
  GEL Laboratories, LLC
  Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
  Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
   Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 For Linear Calibration:  x = concentration ratio, y = response ratio. y = b + m1(x) + m2(xE2)
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
|              Compound          |   1     |   2     |   3     |   4     |   5     |   6     | Avg  |Curve|Exp |%RSD/r2 |
|     b     |    m1   |  m2      |   7     |   8     |   9     |   10    |         |         |      |     |    |        |
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 33)AM  Naphthalene             |1.1841770|1.1579953|1.0695455|1.0327143|1.0083369|0.9655626|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.9252890|0.9009410|         |         |         |         |1.0306|AVRG |    |  9.9743| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 34)AM  4-Chloroaniline         |         |0.4676609|0.4278907|0.4215880|0.4192938|0.4037837|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3915912|0.3845322|         |         |         |         |0.4166|AVRG |    |  6.6351| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 35)AMC Hexachlorobutadiene     |         |0.2412559|0.2278693|0.2179922|0.2157639|0.2144042|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2091406|0.2086266|         |         |         |         |0.2193|AVRG |    |  5.3010| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 36)AMC 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol |         |0.3672599|0.3571449|0.3614890|0.3607702|0.3570246|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3486220|0.3404817|         |         |         |         |0.3561|AVRG |    |  2.5043| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 37)AM  2-Methylnaphthalene     |0.7278322|0.8357052|0.7971673|0.7694767|0.7556275|0.7382002|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.7166637|0.6987321|         |         |         |         |0.7549|AVRG |    |  5.9572| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 38)AM  1-Methylnaphthalene     |0.7088967|0.7985276|0.7130411|0.6857599|0.6768127|0.6516846|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.6302127|0.6129843|         |         |         |         |0.6847|AVRG |    |  8.4816| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 40)AMP Hexachlorocyclopentadien|         |0.4068859|0.3633894|0.4000778|0.4304244|0.3941837|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3999887|0.4080980|         |         |         |         |0.4004|AVRG |    |  5.0065| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 41)AM  2,3-Dichloroaniline     |         |0.7658378|0.7135162|0.6807899|0.6811425|0.6659754|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.6413836|0.6420199|         |         |         |         |0.6844|AVRG |    |  6.3941| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 42)AMC 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol   |         |0.4429516|0.4130763|0.4061396|0.4111010|0.4022292|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3895065|0.3900888|         |         |         |         |0.4079|AVRG |    |  4.4273| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 43)AM  2,4,5-Trichlorophenol   | |0.4406471|0.4118830|0.4103828|0.4109347|0.4088893| |     |    | |
|                                |0.4060500|0.4076081|         |         |         |         |0.4138|AVRG |    |  2.9049| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 44)SA  2-Fluorobiphenyl | |1.5734796|1.4318737|1.3846145|1.3709637|1.3153378| |     |    | |
|                                |1.2912892|1.2866975|         |         |         |         |1.3792|AVRG |    |  7.3096| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 45)AM  2-Chloronaphthalene     |1.3790512|1.3885189|1.2658567|1.2091258|1.2135106|1.1729969| |     |    | |
|                                |1.1329311|1.1473130|         |         |         |         |1.2387|AVRG |    |  7.9714| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 46)AM  o-Nitroaniline | |0.4343558|0.4136218|0.4020907|0.4144616|0.3991659| |     |    | |
|                                |0.3952960|0.3933862|         |         |         |         |0.4075|AVRG |    |  3.5479| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 47)A   1,4-Dinitrobenzene      |         |0.2132602|0.2086009|0.2233653|0.2314586|0.2239374|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2236822|0.2232267|         |         |         |         |0.2211|AVRG |    |  3.4516| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 48)AM  m-Nitroaniline | |0.3281635|0.3065313|0.3193131|0.3361743|0.3110325| |     |    | |
| |0.3135643|0.3124661| | | | |0.3182|AVRG |    |  3.3100| 
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Response Factor Report MSD5
  GEL Laboratories, LLC
  Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
  Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
   Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 For Linear Calibration:  x = concentration ratio, y = response ratio. y = b + m1(x) + m2(xE2)
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
|              Compound          |   1     |   2     |   3     |   4     |   5     |   6     | Avg  |Curve|Exp |%RSD/r2 |
|     b     |    m1   |  m2      |   7     |   8     |   9     |   10    |         |         |      |     |    |        |
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 49)AM  Dimethylphthalate |1.4711288|1.5440739|1.4549784|1.3982421|1.3817534|1.3465130| |     |    | |
|                                |1.2928958|1.2834234|         |         |         |         |1.3966|AVRG |    |  6.4615| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 50)A   m-Dinitrobenzene        |         |0.2541424|0.2320237|0.2247264|0.2330281|0.2216314|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2176526|0.2179579|         |         |         |         |0.2287|AVRG |    |  5.5881| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 51)AM  2,6-Dinitrotoluene | |0.3595511|0.3395006|0.3240367|0.3249411|0.3138492| |     |    | |
|                                |0.3055702|0.3089451|         |         |         |         |0.3252|AVRG |    |  5.8403| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 52)AM  2,4-Dinitrotoluene | |0.4420529|0.4211226|0.4109204|0.4170034|0.3807889| |     |    | |
|                                |0.3736406|0.3547586|         |         |         |         |0.4000|AVRG |    |  7.7274| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 53)AM  Acenaphthylene |1.9636974|2.0162008|1.8295848|1.7203230|1.7050398|1.6335812| |     |    | |
|                                |1.5784262|1.5636020|         |         |         |         |1.7513|AVRG |    |  9.7355| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 54)AMC Acenaphthene            |1.0823825|1.1618925|1.0673251|1.0358103|1.0422995|1.0234051|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.9918257|0.9968348|         |         |         |         |1.0502|AVRG |    |  5.2211| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 55)AMP 2,4-Dinitrophenol       |         |         |     9041|    25490|    40430|    58324| |1/x  |    | |
|   -0.0427 |  0.1927 |  0.00    |    77101|    91675|         |         |         |         |      |LINR |   #|  0.9974| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 56)AM  Dibenzofuran            |         |1.8102228|1.6762055|1.5905150|1.5850053|1.5304008|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.4804616|1.4582140|         |         |         |         |1.5901|AVRG |    |  7.6537| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 57)A   2,3,4,6-Tetrachloropheno|         |0.3447791|0.3476492|0.3497307|0.3607391|0.3462893|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3434835|0.3424070|         |         |         |         |0.3479|AVRG |    |  1.7808| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 58)AM  Diethylphthalate        |1.4314321|1.5070864|1.4255776|1.3340386|1.3578284|1.2646239|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.2400523|1.1912619|         |         |         |         |1.3440|AVRG |    |  8.0345| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 59)AMP 4-Nitrophenol           |         |0.1840850|0.1836324|0.2084282|0.2309980|0.2050011|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2165763|0.2182301|         |         |         |         |0.2067|AVRG |    |  8.5413| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 60)AM  Fluorene |1.4871015|1.5115111|1.4246684|1.3578683|1.3384410|1.2518056| |     |    | |
|                                |1.1958352|1.1473985|         |         |         |         |1.3393|AVRG |    |  9.9454| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 61)AM  4-Chlorophenylphenylethe| |0.7240799|0.6590106|0.6417543|0.6428028|0.6183076| |     |    | |
|                                |0.5903189|0.5797740|         |         |         |         |0.6366|AVRG |    |  7.5680| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 62)AM  p-Nitroaniline | |0.2694674|0.1892580|0.2121682|0.2590556|0.2140304| |     |    | |
|                                |0.2262087|0.2242261|         |         |         |         |0.2278|AVRG |    | 12.2193| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 63)SA  2,4,6-Tribromophenol    | |0.2067615|0.1960882|0.2007766|0.2094186|0.2001537| |     |    | |
| |0.2014513|0.2000634| | | | |0.2021|AVRG |    |  2.2270| 
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Response Factor Report MSD5
  GEL Laboratories, LLC
  Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
  Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
   Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 For Linear Calibration:  x = concentration ratio, y = response ratio. y = b + m1(x) + m2(xE2)
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
|              Compound          |   1     |   2     |   3     |   4     |   5     |   6     | Avg  |Curve|Exp |%RSD/r2 |
|     b     |    m1   |  m2      |   7     |   8     |   9     |   10    |         |         |      |     |    |        |
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 65)AM  2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophen|         |0.1044198|0.1215821|0.1415916|0.1478568|0.1481422|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.1503682|0.1541628|         |         |         |         |0.1383|AVRG |    | 13.2788| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 66)AMC Diphenylamine           |         |0.7672124|0.7372184|0.7036056|0.6937487|0.7284690|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.6996437|0.7110529|         |         |         |         |0.7201|AVRG |    |  3.6075| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 67)AM  1,2-Diphenylhydrazine   |         |1.1009894|1.0289361|0.9714617|0.9212052|0.9648383|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.8934265|0.9042089|         |         |         |         |0.9693|AVRG |    |  7.6777| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 68)AM  4-Bromophenylphenylether|         |0.2861193|0.2758263|0.2754502|0.2660591|0.2839526|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2729590|0.2772616|         |         |         |         |0.2768|AVRG |    |  2.4284| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 69)AM  Hexachlorobenzene       |         |0.3018898|0.2898007|0.2822294|0.2731013|0.2879655|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2762170|0.2785542|         |         |         |         |0.2843|AVRG |    |  3.4622| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 70)AMC Pentachlorophenol       |         |0.1177374|0.1324502|0.1559138|0.1693645|0.1699015|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.1746883|0.1782519|         |         |         |         |0.1569|AVRG |    | 14.7858| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 71)AM  n-Octadecane | |0.7203050|0.6864018|0.6423664|0.6115457|0.6447333| |     |    | |
|                                |0.5903470|0.5860800|         |         |         |         |0.6403|AVRG |    |  7.7603| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 72)A   Dinoseb                 |         |0.1444592|0.1728959|0.2022570|0.2167640|0.2093851|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2160633|0.2130642|         |         |         |         |0.1964|AVRG |    | 13.9930| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 73)AM  Phenanthrene |1.2191678|1.1976323|1.1182813|1.0742713|1.0407366|1.0226483| |     |    | |
|                                |0.9828732|0.9612416|         |         |         |         |1.0771|AVRG |    |  8.8080| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 74)AM  Anthracene |1.1381253|1.2454342|1.1604999|1.1157357|1.0863031|1.0423104| |     |    | |
|                                |1.0099825|0.9985299|         |         |         |         |1.0996|AVRG |    |  7.5640| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 75)AM  Carbazole |0.9835613|1.1125323|0.9862274|0.9654426|0.9936530|0.8818303| |     |    | |
|                                |0.8682620|0.8614115|         |         |         |         |0.9566|AVRG |    |  8.8194| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 76)AM  Di-n-butylphthalate     |1.5026630|1.6086601|1.5745780|1.4260686|1.4038925|1.2779680| |     |    | |
|                                |1.2411895|1.1908615|         |         |         |         |1.4032|AVRG |    | 11.0736| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 77)AMC Fluoranthene            |1.3688201|1.4927550|1.3193061|1.2031963|1.2439829|1.0065347|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.0352160|         |         |         |         |         |1.2385|AVRG |    | 14.1609| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 79)AM  Pyrene                  |1.7371986|1.9908120|2.2887518|2.0227849|2.2014669|2.0647100|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.9636132|1.8404561|         |         |         |         |2.0137|AVRG |    |  8.8653| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 80)SA  p-Terphenyl-d14         |         |1.3990774|1.6312644|1.4090886|1.5756939|1.4602938|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.4150754|1.3409043|         |         |         |         |1.4616|AVRG |    |  7.1322| 
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Response Factor Report MSD5
  GEL Laboratories, LLC
  Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
  Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
   Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 For Linear Calibration:  x = concentration ratio, y = response ratio. y = b + m1(x) + m2(xE2)
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
|              Compound          |   1     |   2     |   3     |   4     |   5     |   6     | Avg  |Curve|Exp |%RSD/r2 |
|     b     |    m1   |  m2      |   7     |   8     |   9     |   10    |         |         |      |     |    |        |
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 81)AM  Butylbenzylphthalate    |0.6876332|0.8823126|0.9702967|0.8417602|0.9260955|0.8634354| |     |    | |
|                                |0.8790795|0.8395622|         |         |         |         |0.8613|AVRG |    |  9.6001| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 82)AM  bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthala|0.8901475|1.0980149|1.2254012|1.0284161|1.0830709|1.0478051| |     |    | |
|                                |1.0669278|1.0079807|         |         |         |         |1.0560|AVRG |    |  8.9092| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 83)AM  Benzo(a)anthracene |1.4856767|1.4256081|1.3474790|1.2663048|1.2531605|1.2427234| |     |    | |
|                                |1.2071256|1.1878540|         |         |         |         |1.3020|AVRG |    |  8.2256| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 84)AM  Chrysene |1.2389220|1.2646581|1.2030332|1.1492386|1.1494297|1.1561110| |     |    | |
|                                |1.1135794|1.1139345|         |         |         |         |1.1736|AVRG |    |  4.7845| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 85)A   Methoxychlor            |         |1.0648704|1.1518954|1.0632870|1.1152916|1.1072110|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.1183399|1.1007345|         |         |         |         |1.1031|AVRG |    |  2.8261| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 86)A   Methylenebis(2-chloroani|         |0.2569826|0.2142934|0.2309651|0.2361407|0.2407210|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2513378|0.2588685|         |         |         |         |0.2413|AVRG |    |  6.5920| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 87)AMC Di-n-octylphthalate     |1.2713396|1.6817076|1.7030173|1.6818228|1.5927966|1.7788424|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.7358897|1.7781218|         |         |         |         |1.6529|AVRG |    | 10.0144| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 89)AM  Benzo(b)fluoranthene    |1.3969476|1.5965939|1.4770145|1.3673154|1.3992484|1.3505134|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.3687954|1.3757472|         |         |         |         |1.4165|AVRG |    |  5.8145| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 90)AM  Benzo(k)fluoranthene    |1.4472350|1.5445520|1.4031411|1.3051574|1.3370317|1.2618773|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.2693834|1.2602116|         |         |         |         |1.3536|AVRG |    |  7.6233| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 91)AMC Benzo(a)pyrene          |1.1273891|1.2197792|1.1493102|1.1240175|1.1390413|1.1301969|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.1363457|1.1308912|         |         |         |         |1.1446|AVRG |    |  2.7406| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 92)AM  Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene  |0.6967749|0.8161286|0.7964845|0.8394851|0.8108212|0.8904005| |     |    | |
|                                |0.8320062|0.7910927|         |         |         |         |0.8091|AVRG |    |  6.8029| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 93)AM  Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene  |0.6584931|0.7866310|0.7679094|0.7952658|0.7856173|0.8365963| |     |    | |
|                                |0.7837406|0.7516222|         |         |         |         |0.7707|AVRG |    |  6.6799| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 94)AM  Benzo(ghi)perylene |0.8172835|0.8659433|0.8672859|0.8808115|0.8616616|0.9219092| |     |    | |
|                                |0.8464672|0.8008342|         |         |         |         |0.8578|AVRG |    |  4.3678| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 95)A   Dibenzo(a,e)pyrene      |         |0.3676612|0.3804737|0.4256851|0.4383934|0.4581902|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.4193600|0.3841936|         |         |         |         |0.4106|AVRG |    |  8.1938| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 97)BM  1,4-Dioxane | |0.7289064|0.7619698|0.7317349|0.7022329|0.6839250| |     |    | |
| |0.6412604|0.6227500|0.7312734|0.7020528| | |0.7007|AVRG |    |  6.4505| 
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Response Factor Report MSD5
  GEL Laboratories, LLC
  Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
  Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
   Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 For Linear Calibration:  x = concentration ratio, y = response ratio. y = b + m1(x) + m2(xE2)
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
|              Compound          |   1     |   2     |   3     |   4     |   5     |   6     | Avg  |Curve|Exp |%RSD/r2 |
|     b     |    m1   |  m2      |   7     |   8     |   9     |   10    |         |         |      |     |    |        |
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 98)B   Methyl methacrylate     |         |0.3457971|0.3569556|0.3556504|0.3443036|0.3322340|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3112553|0.3128921|0.3490677|0.3359867|         |         |0.3382|AVRG |    |  4.9871| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
| 99)B   Ethyl methacrylate      |         |1.5274083|1.5077045|1.4507273|1.4163908|1.3427205|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.2781329|1.2548665|1.4810760|1.3962303|         |         |1.4061|AVRG |    |  6.9370| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|100)B   2-Picoline              |         |1.8634290|1.8614813|1.7857412|1.7585120|1.6540981|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.5838166|1.5391589|1.8344267|1.7362307|         |         |1.7352|AVRG |    |  6.8571| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|101)B   N-Nitrosomethylethylamin|         |0.7276755|0.7273625|0.7047318|0.6932625|0.6727714|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.6616215|0.6521696|0.7268093|0.6955115|         |         |0.6958|AVRG |    |  4.1476| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|102)B   Methyl methanesulfonate |         |0.9273186|0.9084264|0.8514412|0.8461556|0.7552829|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.7291176|0.6677226|0.8772822|0.8109961|         |         |0.8193|AVRG |    | 10.5706| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|103)B   N-Nitrosodiethylamine   |         |0.7657262|0.7391078|0.7416989|0.7281874|0.7103606|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.7111555|0.6953906|0.7731713|0.7277557|         |         |0.7325|AVRG |    |  3.4974| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|104)B   2-Butoxyethanol         |         |1.4183202|1.4406631|1.4500465|1.3730481|1.2997668|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.2676422|1.2795190|1.4846991|1.3529572|         |         |1.3741|AVRG |    |  5.7901| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|105)B   Ethyl methanesulfonate  | |1.2802546|1.1881937|1.1883321|1.1530543|1.1338294| |     |    | |
|                                |1.1061614|1.0536187|1.2030330|1.1288042|         |         |1.1595|AVRG |    |  5.6085| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|106)BM  Benzaldehyde | |1.3182350|1.2333788|1.1071294|1.0248829| | |     |    | |
|                                |         |         |1.2074971|0.9381006|         |         |1.1382|AVRG |    | 12.4324| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|107)B   Pentachloroethane       |         |0.6355380|0.6209367|0.5824217|0.5722687|0.5531977|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.5408024|0.5405409|0.5979711|0.5732457|         |         |0.5797|AVRG |    |  5.7880| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|108)BM  N-Nitrosopyrrolidine    | |0.7552816|0.7261772|0.7704226|0.7703255|0.7422960| |     |    | |
|                                |0.7288574|0.6955397|0.7785800|0.7264217|         |         |0.7438|AVRG |    |  3.6578| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|109)BM  Acetophenone | |1.8634993|1.7759060|1.7479368|1.6806412|1.6589541| |     |    | |
|                                |1.6740621|1.6074423|1.8132060|1.6605613|         |         |1.7202|AVRG |    |  4.8971| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|110)B   N-Nitrosomorpholine     |         |0.7743422|0.7079487|0.7197836|0.6949630|0.6569529|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.6459479|0.6130790|0.7520541|0.6551697|         |         |0.6911|AVRG |    |  7.6475| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|111)B   o-Toluidine             |         |2.1562294|2.0302072|1.9654433|1.8701670|1.7546858|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.7113444|1.6504056|2.0293984|1.7948857|         |         |1.8848|AVRG |    |  9.0448| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|113)B   N-Nitrosopiperidine     |         |0.1997528|0.2061859|0.2040266|0.1994672|0.2048334|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2012160|0.2012551|0.2045005|0.1980041|         |         |0.2021|AVRG |    |  1.4030| 
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Response Factor Report MSD5
  GEL Laboratories, LLC
  Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
  Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
   Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 For Linear Calibration:  x = concentration ratio, y = response ratio. y = b + m1(x) + m2(xE2)
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
|              Compound          |   1     |   2     |   3     |   4     |   5     |   6     | Avg  |Curve|Exp |%RSD/r2 |
|     b     |    m1   |  m2      |   7     |   8     |   9     |   10    |         |         |      |     |    |        |
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|114)B   a,a-Dimethylphenethylami|         |1.1045004|1.1194048|1.0919127|1.0643914|1.1185043|      |     |    |        |
|                                |1.0761641|0.9160668|1.0990624|1.0499164|         |         |1.0711|AVRG |    |  5.8552| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|115)BM  2,6-Dichlorophenol | |0.2871307|0.2842120|0.2906819|0.2885031|0.2878091| |     |    | |
|                                |0.2869044|0.2895975|0.2876012|0.2824373|         |         |0.2872|AVRG |    |  0.8860| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|116)B   Hexachloropropene       |         |0.2187466|0.2212165|0.2100080|0.2067234|0.1781391|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.1623369|0.1468935|0.2115419|0.2019890|         |         |0.1953|AVRG |    | 13.5492| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|117)BM  Caprolactam | |0.1082352|0.1135506|0.1106275|0.1105374|0.1121929| |     |    | |
|                                |0.1070089|0.1071329|0.1126663|0.1084467|         |         |0.1100|AVRG |    |  2.2232| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|118)B   N-Nitrosodi-n-butylamine|         |0.3012861|0.3575903|0.3463810|0.3355985|0.3405599|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3371587|0.3051486|0.3539027|0.3274089|         |         |0.3339|AVRG |    |  5.9027| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|119)B   Safrole                 |         |0.2996027|0.2833745|0.2812084|0.2785158|0.2774951|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2712677|0.2708861|0.2866679|0.2701183|         |         |0.2799|AVRG |    |  3.3584| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|121)B   1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenze|         |0.6952804|0.6685812|0.6300583|0.6187447|0.5953644|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.5717911|0.5606461|0.6454710|0.6222876|         |         |0.6231|AVRG |    |  6.9834| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|122)BM  1,1-Biphenyl | |1.5833939|1.4717713|1.3532239|1.2992332|1.2239395| |     |    | |
|                                |1.1718487|1.1349913|1.4184993|1.2855617|         |         |1.3269|AVRG |    | 10.9794| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|123)B   Isosafrole              |         |0.5334067|0.5325675|0.5181319|0.5084273|0.4920651|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.4817304|0.4778219|0.5262316|0.5039799|         |         |0.5083|AVRG |    |  4.1473| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|124)B   1,4-Naphthoquinone      |         |0.4204588|0.4156366|0.3967563|0.3761905|0.3410379|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3021290|0.3001095|0.4203611|0.3754081|         |         |0.3720|AVRG |    | 12.8362| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|125)B   Pentachlorobenzene      |         |0.5642482|0.5552399|0.5464300|0.5317767|0.5274698|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.5078567|0.4967817|0.5471104|0.5278939|         |         |0.5339|AVRG |    |  4.1069| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|126)B   1-Naphthylamine         |         |1.1631317|1.1701315|1.1092563|1.0977149|1.0039613|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.9534862|0.8545485|1.1452297|1.0661450|         |         |1.0626|AVRG |    | 10.0120| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|127)B   2-Naphthylamine         |         |1.1779529|1.1394161|1.0697389|1.0662257|0.9445692|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.9121983|0.7894156|1.1199691|1.0328839|         |         |1.0280|AVRG |    | 12.1044| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|128)B   5-Nitro-o-toluidine     |         |0.3131524|0.3208578|0.3314428|0.3402040|0.3250694|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3194531|0.2861312|0.3272812|0.3302515|         |         |0.3215|AVRG |    |  4.7887| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|130)B   1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene   |         |0.2239786|0.2144117|0.2341739|0.2556950|0.2238940|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2185074|0.2018242|0.2338609|0.2287567|         |         |0.2261|AVRG |    |  6.6359| 
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Response Factor Report MSD5
  GEL Laboratories, LLC
  Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
  Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
   Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 For Linear Calibration:  x = concentration ratio, y = response ratio. y = b + m1(x) + m2(xE2)
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
|              Compound          |   1     |   2     |   3     |   4     |   5     |   6     | Avg  |Curve|Exp |%RSD/r2 |
|     b     |    m1   |  m2 |   7     |   8     |   9     |   10    | | | |     |    | |
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|131)B   Phenacetin              |         |0.3803491|0.3719628|0.3692394|0.3813151|0.3391162|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3417215|0.2970262|0.3796363|0.3531480|         |         |0.3571|AVRG |    |  7.7888| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|132)B   Diallate                |         |0.4003269|0.3871122|0.3694520|0.3576621|0.3439276|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3386069|0.3471868|0.3764739|0.3591325|         |         |0.3644|AVRG |    |  5.6832| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|133)B   Cis Diallate            |         |0.8383343|0.8169522|0.7852650|0.7859976|0.7514227|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.7508790|0.7725707|0.7996732|0.7853835|         |         |0.7874|AVRG |    |  3.6137| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|134)B   Trans Diallate          |         |0.4709728|0.4554262|0.4346494|0.4207789|0.4046207|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3983610|0.4084551|0.4429105|0.4225089|         |         |0.4287|AVRG |    |  5.6832| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|135)BM  Atrazine | |0.2732170|0.2509968|0.2273985|0.2266170|0.1868573| |     |    | |
|                                |0.1899822|         |0.2369861|0.2100791|         |         |0.2253|AVRG |    | 13.0570| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|136)B   4-Aminobiphenyl         |         |0.7713539|0.7466068|0.7573461|0.7679059|0.6788060|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.6614898|0.5043865|0.7014107|0.7377915|         |         |0.7030|AVRG |    | 11.9762| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|137)B   Pentachloronitrobenzene |         |0.1221677|0.1145409|0.1104428|0.1062571|0.1068724|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.1070546|0.1051445|0.1108592|0.1092222|         |         |0.1103|AVRG |    |  4.8144| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|138)B   Pronamide               |         |0.4184219|0.3978995|0.3822883|0.3741248|0.3525155|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3527097|0.3199595|0.3932763|0.3671936|         |         |0.3732|AVRG |    |  7.8474| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|139)B   4-Nitroquinoline-1-oxide|         |0.0339936|0.0300418|0.0317269|0.0358051|0.0266376|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.0278036|0.0227980|0.0307074|0.0294008|         |         |0.0299|AVRG |    | 13.0353| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|140)B   Methapyrilene           |         |0.7632477|0.6408388|0.5363806|0.5544214|         |      |     |    |        |
|                                |         |         |0.6158829|         |         |         |0.6222|AVRG |    | 14.4302| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|141)B   Isodrin                 |         |0.1849121|0.1779656|0.1750431|0.1721104|0.1630672|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.1636669|0.1525516|0.1791568|0.1686729|         |         |0.1708|AVRG |    |  5.8119| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|143)B   Aramite                 |         |0.1225455|0.1465192|0.1298729|0.1170156|0.1142766|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.1144405|0.1071661|0.1409232|0.1251674|         |         |0.1242|AVRG |    | 10.4548| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|144)B   Kepone                  |         |0.1690119|0.1912564|0.1703955|0.1556966|0.1421280|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.1452464|0.1322751|0.1882586|0.1638838|         |         |0.1620|AVRG |    | 12.4740| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|145)B   p-(Dimethylamino)azobenz|         |0.4398252|0.5228909|0.4823571|0.4324616|0.4306650|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.4101999|0.3949146|0.4991946|0.4623965|         |         |0.4528|AVRG |    |  9.3275| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|146)B   Chlorobenzilate         |         |0.5400295|0.6193119|0.5541376|0.4777486|0.4816852|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.4699424|0.4425220|0.5846148|0.5189239|         |         |0.5210|AVRG |    | 11.2246| 
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Response Factor Report MSD5
  GEL Laboratories, LLC
  Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
  Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
   Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 For Linear Calibration:  x = concentration ratio, y = response ratio. y = b + m1(x) + m2(xE2)
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
|              Compound          |   1     |   2     |   3     |   4     |   5     |   6     | Avg  |Curve|Exp |%RSD/r2 |
|     b     |    m1   |  m2      |   7     |   8     |   9     |   10    |         |         |      |     |    |        |
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|147)B   2-Acetylaminofluorene   |         |0.3158015|0.2760369|0.3421896|0.3450621|0.3677036|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3786907|0.3814958|0.3051506|0.3444944|         |         |0.3396|AVRG |    | 10.3721| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|149)B   7,12-Dimethylbenz(a)anth|         |0.7726613|0.7456703|0.7736197|0.7379131|0.7186260|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.6988653|0.6718800|0.7449358|0.7304767|         |         |0.7327|AVRG |    |  4.4910| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|150)B   3-Methylcholanthrene    |         |0.1233122|0.1182420|0.1286024|0.1284930|0.1283622|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.1276409|0.1259694|0.1187829|0.1245339|         |         |0.1249|AVRG |    |  3.2485| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|152)JM  Sulfolane | |0.1314171|0.1328783|0.1337759|0.1300356|0.1262968| |     |    | |
|                                |0.1277836|0.1255766|         |         |         |         |0.1297|AVRG |    |  2.4794| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|154)JM  Prometon | |0.1953530|0.1887476|0.1893496|0.1901583|0.1848753| |     |    | |
|                                |0.1820089|0.1806854|         |         |         |         |0.1873|AVRG |    |  2.7304| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|155)JM  Benzidine | |0.3989750|0.6395512|0.6559299|0.6083124|0.4702103| |     |    | |
|                                |0.5068310|0.4507442|         |         |         |         |0.5329|AVRG |   #| 18.9960| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|157)JM  3,3'-Dimethylbenzidine  | |0.9584143|1.0236367|1.0472357|1.0409953|0.9770003| |     |    | |
|                                |0.9744153|0.9500897|         |         |         |         |0.9960|AVRG |    |  4.0497| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|158)JM  3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine  | |0.3932542|0.5049225|0.4804173|0.5001877|0.4270232| |     |    | |
|                                |0.4506458|0.4297310|         |         |         |         |0.4552|AVRG |    |  9.1612| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|160)D   Triethylphosphorothioate|         |0.2036508|0.2050915|0.2039394|0.2009044|0.1938040|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.1907750|0.1888650|         |         |         |         |0.1981|AVRG |    |  3.4416| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|162)D   Thionazine              |         |0.2605211|0.2601811|0.2476094|0.2489824|0.2334433|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2272753|0.2253192|         |         |         |         |0.2433|AVRG |    |  6.0716| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|163)DM  Tributylphosphate | |2.0536222|1.9209483|1.7731616|1.7236045|1.5366072| |     |    | |
|                                |1.4653523|1.3976967|         |         |         |         |1.6959|AVRG |    | 14.2988| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|165)D   Sulfotepp               |         |0.1492128|0.1355663|0.1318083|0.1318611|0.1254435|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.1255650|0.1214725|         |         |         |         |0.1316|AVRG |    |  6.9591| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|166)D   Phorate                 |         |0.6949174|0.6488500|0.5905276|0.5746834|0.5384656|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.5207700|0.4949785|         |         |         |         |0.5805|AVRG |    | 12.2923| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|167)D   Dimethoate              |         |0.3685686|0.3681253|0.3618556|0.3604543|0.3492939|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.3417272|0.3312645|         |         |         |         |0.3545|AVRG |    |  3.9951| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|168)D   Disulfoton              |         |0.5333077|0.4855461|0.4498092|0.4408465|0.4211425|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.4077915|0.3881765|         |         |         |         |0.4467|AVRG |    | 11.0613| 
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Response Factor Report MSD5
  GEL Laboratories, LLC
  Method File : C:\msdchem\1\data\s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m
  Last Update : Thu Feb 27 09:59:49 2020   
   Integrator : (RTE Integrator) Response via : Initial Calibration

 For Linear Calibration:  x = concentration ratio, y = response ratio. y = b + m1(x) + m2(xE2)
 _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
|              Compound          |   1     |   2     |   3     |   4     |   5     |   6     | Avg  |Curve|Exp |%RSD/r2 |
|     b     |    m1   |  m2      |   7     |   8     |   9     |   10    |         |         |      |     |    |        |
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|169)D   Methyl parathion        |         |0.2900806|0.3024017|0.3028862|0.3073160|0.2938142|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2881426|0.2826452|         |         |         |         |0.2953|AVRG |    |  3.0699| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|170)D   Parathion               |         |0.0980331|0.1014005|0.1004744|0.1003536|0.0956752|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.0984935|0.0939067|         |         |         |         |0.0983|AVRG |    |  2.7804| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|172)D   Famphur                 |         |0.5640149|0.5983896|0.5911262|0.6394565|0.5577656|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.5628823|0.5282866|         |         |         |         |0.5774|AVRG |    |  6.1910| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|174)E   p-Phenylenediamine      |         |0.2787316|0.2895341|0.2736179|0.2769503|0.2795891|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.2743654|         |         |         |         |         |0.2788|AVRG |    |  2.0654| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
|176)E   Hexachlorophene         |         |0.0410110|0.0619737|0.0536440|0.0620856|0.0637363|      |     |    |        |
|                                |0.0680589|         |         |         |         |         |0.0584|AVRG |   #| 16.6515| 
|--------------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|------|-----|----|--------|
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
 (#) = Out of Range ($) = Individual RF Out of Range
AVRG = Average, LINR = Linear Regression, 1/x = the inverse of concentration, 1/x^2 = the inverse square of concentration

MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m Mon Mar 09 14:48:22 2020    Page:  11
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: MSD5.I Injection Date: 25-FEB-20 22:54

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d5
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyl-d14
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

1.6253
2.0058

0.463
1.3792
0.2021
1.4616

1.056

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

3.05913
8.89072
8.96112
4.60194
9.03513

13.15545
7.01705

30
30
30
30
30
30
30

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVERF  /
 Amount

Min RF %D  /
%Drift

Max Curve
Type

Data File: s022520.s\s5b2510.D

RF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID

25-FEB-20 18:06 27-FEB-20 02:19

s022520.s\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m

-

WBN200104-09

1.67502
2.18413
0.50449
1.44267
0.22036
1.65388
1.1301

RF
Q

Drift
Q

Quant Type ISTD

Nominal
CCV

S
S
S
S
S
S

Client SDG: 504115

27-FEB-20 09:59Method Update:
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: MSD5.I Injection Date: 27-FEB-20 02:46

Tributylphosphate 1.6959 .01 3.81626 30 Averaged

Compound AVERF  /
 Amount

Min RF %D  /
%Drift

Max Curve
Type

Data File: s022520.s\s5b2538.D

RF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID

25-FEB-20 18:06 27-FEB-20 02:19

s022520.s\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m

-

WBN200124-26

1.76062

RF
Q

Drift
Q

Quant Type ISTD

Nominal
CCV

Client SDG: 504115

27-FEB-20 09:59Method Update:
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: MSD5.I Injection Date: 09-MAR-20 13:27

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d5
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyl-d14
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

1.6253
2.0058

0.463
1.3792
0.2021
1.4616

1.056

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

-9.23522
-8.35477
-4.74082
-1.46027

4.48293
2.53216
6.40436

20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVERF  /
 Amount

Min RF %D  /
%Drift

Max Curve
Type

Data File: s030920.B\s5c0903.D

RF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID

25-FEB-20 18:06 27-FEB-20 02:19

s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m

-

WBN200304-05.7

1.4752
1.83822
0.44105
1.35906
0.21116
1.49861
1.12363

RF
Q

Drift
Q

Quant Type ISTD

Nominal
CCV

S
S
S
S
S
S

Client SDG: 504115

27-FEB-20 09:59Method Update:
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: MSD5.I Injection Date: 09-MAR-20 15:51

Tributylphosphate 1.6959 .01 0.27891 20 Averaged

Compound AVERF  /
 Amount

Min RF %D  /
%Drift

Max Curve
Type

Data File: s030920.B\s5c0907.D

RF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID

25-FEB-20 18:06 27-FEB-20 02:19

s030920.B\MSD5_8270C_8270D_022519.m

-

WBN200211-25.4

1.70063

RF
Q

Drift
Q

Quant Type ISTD

Nominal
CCV

Client SDG: 504115

27-FEB-20 09:59Method Update:
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: MSDA.I Injection Date: 08-MAR-20 20:58

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d5
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyl-d14
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

1.247
1.553

0.4
1.4807
0.2486
1.4226

1.061

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

5.2101
12.47778

11.165
4.8727

12.43765
9.91284

20.45429

30
30
30
30
30
30
30

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVERF  /
 Amount

Min RF %D  /
%Drift

Max Curve
Type

Data File: 030820A.s\sAC0810.D

RF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID

08-MAR-20 16:51 09-MAR-20 21:3

030820A.s\MSDA_8270C_8270D_030820A.m

-

WBN200304-09

1.31197
1.74678
0.44466
1.55285
0.27952
1.56362
1.27802

RF
Q

Drift
Q

Quant Type ISTD

Nominal
CCV

S
S
S
S
S
S

Client SDG: 504115

10-MAR-20 14:26Method Update:
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: MSDA.I Injection Date: 09-MAR-20 21:54

Tributylphosphate 1.8467 .01 -0.62544 30 Averaged

Compound AVERF  /
 Amount

Min RF %D  /
%Drift

Max Curve
Type

Data File: 030820A.s\sAC0837.D

RF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID

08-MAR-20 16:51 09-MAR-20 21:3

030820A.s\MSDA_8270C_8270D_030820A.m

-

WBN200124-26

1.83515

RF
Q

Drift
Q

Quant Type ISTD

Nominal
CCV

Client SDG: 504115

10-MAR-20 14:26Method Update:
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: MSDA.I Injection Date: 13-MAR-20 13:40

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d5
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyl-d14
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

1.247
1.553

0.4
1.4807
0.2486
1.4226

1.061

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

0.45309
0.32196
1.6225

-1.02384
4.36846

-2.42443
8.6607

20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVERF  /
 Amount

Min RF %D  /
%Drift

Max Curve
Type

Data File: 031320.s\sAc1303.D

RF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID

08-MAR-20 16:51 09-MAR-20 21:3

031320.s\MSDA_8270C_8270D_030820A.m

-

WBN200304-05.6

1.25265
1.558

0.40649
1.46554
0.25946
1.38811
1.15289

RF
Q

Drift
Q

Quant Type ISTD

Nominal
CCV

S
S
S
S
S
S

Client SDG: 504115

10-MAR-20 14:26Method Update:
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: MSDA.I Injection Date: 13-MAR-20 15:24

Tributylphosphate 1.8467 .01 -2.0052 20 Averaged

Compound AVERF  /
 Amount

Min RF %D  /
%Drift

Max Curve
Type

Data File: 031320.s\sAc1306.D

RF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID

08-MAR-20 16:51 09-MAR-20 21:3

031320.s\MSDA_8270C_8270D_030820A.m

-

WBN200211-25.2

1.80967

RF
Q

Drift
Q

Quant Type ISTD

Nominal
CCV

Client SDG: 504115

10-MAR-20 14:26Method Update:
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: MSDA.I Injection Date: 14-MAR-20 00:37

2-Fluorophenol
Phenol-d5
Nitrobenzene-d5
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
p-Terphenyl-d14
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

1.247
1.553

0.4
1.4807
0.2486
1.4226

1.061

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

.01

1.39054
1.02189
1.8225

-1.20686
6.40386

12.52285
11.30914

20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVERF  /
 Amount

Min RF %D  /
%Drift

Max Curve
Type

Data File: 031320.s\sAc1326.D

RF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID

08-MAR-20 16:51 09-MAR-20 21:3

031320.s\MSDA_8270C_8270D_030820A.m

-

WBN200304-05.6

1.26434
1.56887
0.40729
1.46283
0.26452
1.60075
1.18099

RF
Q

Drift
Q

Quant Type ISTD

Nominal
CCV

S
S
S
S
S
S

Client SDG: 504115

10-MAR-20 14:26Method Update:
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 16-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: MSDA.I Injection Date: 14-MAR-20 08:56

Tributylphosphate 1.8467 .01 0.60757 20 Averaged

Compound AVERF  /
 Amount

Min RF %D  /
%Drift

Max Curve
Type

Data File: 031320.s\sAc1329.D

RF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID

08-MAR-20 16:51 09-MAR-20 21:3

031320.s\MSDA_8270C_8270D_030820A.m

-

WBN200211-25.2

1.85792

RF
Q

Drift
Q

Quant Type ISTD

Nominal
CCV

Client SDG: 504115

10-MAR-20 14:26Method Update:
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Quality Control Data
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client Sample:
Lab Sample ID: 1204515795

Matrix: SOIL

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

52.7

527

U

U

52.7

527

176

1760

Client: WRPS004 Project: QC

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1976485 Inst: MSD5.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/09/2020 16:54 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

MB for batch 1976479
QC for batch 1976479

Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/09/2020 10:05 5.69 g 1 mL
s030920.B\s5c0909.D Column: DB-5msData File:

Unknown Aldol Condensate

unknown

10800

956 0

AJ

J

CAS No. Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC)
Estimated

Fit QualUnits
ug/kg

ug/kg

RT

3.235

5.502

Tentatively Identified Compound Summary

Page 115 of 183    SDG: 504115

Semi-VolatileRPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0
Certificate of Analysis 

Sample Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client Sample:
Lab Sample ID: 1204515796

Matrix: SOIL

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

6230

6570

56.7

567

189

1890

Client: WRPS004 Project: QC

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1976485 Inst: MSD5.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/09/2020 17:26 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

LCS for batch 1976479
QC for batch 1976479

Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/09/2020 10:05 5.29 g 1 mL
s030920.B\s5c0910.D Column: DB-5msData File:

Page 116 of 183    SDG: 504115

Semi-VolatileRPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0
Certificate of Analysis 

Sample Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client Sample:
Lab Sample ID: 1204515797

Matrix: SOIL

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

6770

7210

58.9

589

196

1960

Client: WRPS004 Project: QC

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1976485 Inst: MSD5.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/09/2020 17:57 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

LCSD for batch 1976479
QC for batch 1976479

Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/09/2020 10:05 5.09 g 1 mL
s030920.B\s5c0911.D Column: DB-5msData File:

Page 117 of 183    SDG: 504115

Semi-VolatileRPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0
Certificate of Analysis 

Sample Summary

636

RPP-RPT-62869 Rev.00 7/8/2021 - 3:07 PM 641 of 710



GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client Sample:
Lab Sample ID: 1204518946

Matrix: SOLID

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

9.90

99.0

U

U

9.90

99.0

33.0

330

Client: WRPS004 Project: QC

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1977849 Inst: MSDA.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 16:05 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

MB for batch 1977847
QC for batch 1977847

Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 11:11 30.3 g 1 mL
031320.s\sAc1307.D Column: DB-5msData File:

000625-86-5

000627-93-0

Furan, 2,5-dimethyl-

Unknown Aldol Condensate

Hexanedioic acid, dimethyl ester

439

3450

269

94

91

NJ

AJ

NJ

CAS No. Tentatively Identified Compound (TIC)
Estimated

Fit QualUnits
ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

RT

1.99

3.28

7.407

Tentatively Identified Compound Summary

Page 118 of 183    SDG: 504115

Semi-VolatileRPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0
Certificate of Analysis 

Sample Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client Sample:
Lab Sample ID: 1204518947

Matrix: SOLID

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

1310

1300

9.92

99.2

33.1

331

Client: WRPS004 Project: QC

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1977849 Inst: MSDA.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 16:32 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

LCS for batch 1977847
QC for batch 1977847

Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 11:11 30.23 g 1 mL
031320.s\sAc1308.D Column: DB-5msData File:

Page 119 of 183    SDG: 504115

Semi-VolatileRPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0
Certificate of Analysis 

Sample Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client Sample:
Lab Sample ID: 1204518948

Matrix: SO
Date Received: %Moisture:03/05/2020 08:55 1.2
Date Collected: 03/02/2020 10:12

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

1040

958

10.0

100

33.4

334

Client: WRPS004 Project: QC

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1977849 Inst: MSDA.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 17:28 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

RE33-20-190153MS
QC for batch 1977847

Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 11:11 30.27 g 1 mL
031320.s\sAc1310.D Column: DB-5msData File:

Page 120 of 183    SDG: 504115

Semi-VolatileRPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0
Certificate of Analysis 

Sample Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 16, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client Sample:
Lab Sample ID: 1204518949

Matrix: SO
Date Received: %Moisture:03/05/2020 08:55 1.2
Date Collected: 03/02/2020 10:12

117-81-7

126-73-8

bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

Tributylphosphate

1440

1330

9.99

99.9

33.3

333

Client: WRPS004 Project: QC

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8270E GL-OA-E-009
Batch ID: 1977849 Inst: MSDA.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 17:55 Analyst: JMB3 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

RE33-20-190153MSD
QC for batch 1977847

Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 11:11 30.4 g 1 mL
031320.s\sAc1311.D Column: DB-5msData File:

Page 121 of 183    SDG: 504115

Semi-VolatileRPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0
Certificate of Analysis 

Sample Summary
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PCB Analysis
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Case Narrative
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GC Semivolatile PCB  
Technical Case Narrative  

Washington River Protection Solutions  
SDG #: 504115

Product: Analysis of The Analysis of Polychlorinated Biphenyls by GC/ECD by ECD  
Analytical Method: SW846 3541/8082A  
Analytical Procedure: GL-OA-E-040 REV# 25  
Analytical Batch: 1979662  

Preparation Method: SW846 3541  
Preparation Procedure: GL-OA-E-066 REV# 9  
Preparation Batch: 1979661  

The following samples were analyzed using the above methods and analytical procedure(s).  

GEL Sample ID#             Client Sample Identification  
504115001 B3M4R8  
504115002 B3M4V8  
504115003 B3M4W5  
504115004 B3M4X2  
504115005 B3M4X9  
504115006 B3M4Y6  
504115007 B3M503  
504115008 B3M510  
504115009 B3M517  
504115010 B3M524  
504115011 B3M531  
1204523196 Method Blank (MB)  
1204523197 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)  
1204523198 506270001(NonSDG) Matrix Spike (MS)  
1204523199 506270001(NonSDG) Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)  

The samples in this SDG were analyzed on a "dry weight" basis.  

Data Summary:  

All sample data provided in this report met the acceptance criteria specified in the analytical methods and
procedures for initial calibration, continuing calibration, instrument controls and process controls where
applicable, with the following exceptions.  

Technical Information  

Preparation/Analytical Method Verification  
All samples and QC in this batch were cleaned using alumina in order to remove oil and other high molecular
weight interferences. All samples and QC in this batch were cleaned with activated copper in order to remove
sulfur. All reported analyte detections in client and quality control samples were within the established retention
time windows. Reported analyte concentrations were confirmed on dissimilar columns.  

Sample Dilutions  
Sample 504115001 (B3M4R8) was diluted due to viscous nature of sample extract.  

Page 124 of 183    SDG: 504115

RPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0

643

RPP-RPT-62869 Rev.00 7/8/2021 - 3:07 PM 648 of 710



Certification Statement  

Where the analytical method has been performed under NELAP certification, the analysis has met all of the
requirements of the NELAC standard unless otherwise noted in the analytical case narrative. 
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GEL LABORATORIES LLC
2040 Savage Road  Charleston SC 29407 - (843) 556-8171 - www.gel.com

WRPS004 Washington River Protection Solutions (66860)
Client SDG: 504115  GEL Work Order: 504115

GEL requires all analytical data to be verified by a qualified data reviewer.  In addition, all CLP-like deliverables
receive a third level review of the fractional data package.

The following data validator verified the information presented in this data report: 

The Qualifiers in this report are defined as follows:
D     Results are reported from a diluted aliquot of sample.
U     Analyzed for but not detected above limiting criteria. Includes MDL, MDA, PQL, zero, counting error, and total
analytical error.

for

DL      Indicates that sample is diluted.
RA     Indicates that sample is re-analyzed without re-extraction.
RE      Indicates that sample is re-extracted.

Qualifier Definition Report 

Signature: Name:

Date: Title:15 MAR 2020

Jimin Cao

Data Validator

Review/Validation
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Sample Data Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115001

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 1.6
Date Collected: 04/23/2019 08:40

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

16.0

16.0

16.0

16.0

16.0

16.0

16.0

DU

DU

DU

DU

DU

DU

DU

16.0

16.0

16.0

16.0

16.0

16.0

16.0

47.9

47.9

47.9

47.9

47.9

47.9

47.9

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 5

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 19:54 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M4R8Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 10.61 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1358.D
031320.b\e8c1358.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115002

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 1.2
Date Collected: 04/23/2019 13:07

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

3.14

3.14

3.14

3.14

3.14

3.14

3.14

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

3.14

3.14

3.14

3.14

3.14

3.14

3.14

9.44

9.44

9.44

9.44

9.44

9.44

9.44

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 20:06 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M4V8Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 10.72 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1359.D
031320.b\e8c1359.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115003

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 2.9
Date Collected: 04/23/2019 13:42

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

3.36

3.36

3.36

3.36

3.36

3.36

3.36

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

3.36

3.36

3.36

3.36

3.36

3.36

3.36

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 20:18 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M4W5Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 10.21 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1360.D
031320.b\e8c1360.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115004

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 2.2
Date Collected: 04/25/2019 08:37

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

3.37

3.37

3.37

3.37

3.37

3.37

3.37

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

3.37

3.37

3.37

3.37

3.37

3.37

3.37

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 20:30 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M4X2Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 10.11 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1361.D
031320.b\e8c1361.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115005

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 1.2
Date Collected: 04/25/2019 09:00

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

3.22

3.22

3.22

3.22

3.22

3.22

3.22

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

3.22

3.22

3.22

3.22

3.22

3.22

3.22

9.68

9.68

9.68

9.68

9.68

9.68

9.68

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 20:43 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M4X9Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 10.45 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1362.D
031320.b\e8c1362.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115006

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 2
Date Collected: 04/29/2019 12:34

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

3.21

3.21

3.21

3.21

3.21

3.21

3.21

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

3.21

3.21

3.21

3.21

3.21

3.21

3.21

9.65

9.65

9.65

9.65

9.65

9.65

9.65

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 20:55 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M4Y6Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 10.57 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1363.D
031320.b\e8c1363.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115007

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 1.6
Date Collected: 04/30/2019 09:34

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

3.17

3.17

3.17

3.17

3.17

3.17

3.17

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

3.17

3.17

3.17

3.17

3.17

3.17

3.17

9.53

9.53

9.53

9.53

9.53

9.53

9.53

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 21:07 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M503Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 10.67 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1364.D
031320.b\e8c1364.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115008

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 .9
Date Collected: 05/01/2019 10:18

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

3.09

3.09

3.09

3.09

3.09

3.09

3.09

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

3.09

3.09

3.09

3.09

3.09

3.09

3.09

9.28

9.28

9.28

9.28

9.28

9.28

9.28

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 21:20 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M510Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 10.88 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1365.D
031320.b\e8c1365.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115009

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 1.2
Date Collected: 05/05/2019 08:44

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

3.23

3.23

3.23

3.23

3.23

3.23

3.23

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

3.23

3.23

3.23

3.23

3.23

3.23

3.23

9.70

9.70

9.70

9.70

9.70

9.70

9.70

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 21:57 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M517Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 10.43 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1368.D
031320.b\e8c1368.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115010

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 .7
Date Collected: 05/06/2019 08:38

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

3.34

3.34

3.34

3.34

3.34

3.34

3.34

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

3.34

3.34

3.34

3.34

3.34

3.34

3.34

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

10.0

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 22:09 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M524Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 10.03 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1369.D
031320.b\e8c1369.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115
Lab Sample ID: 504115011

Matrix: SOIL
Date Received: %Moisture:02/12/2020 07:15 .6
Date Collected: 05/07/2019 09:15

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

3.13

3.13

3.13

3.13

3.13

3.13

3.13

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

3.13

3.13

3.13

3.13

3.13

3.13

3.13

9.39

9.39

9.39

9.39

9.39

9.39

9.39

Client: WRPS004 Project: WRPS00402

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 22:21 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

B3M531Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 10.71 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1370.D
031320.b\e8c1370.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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Quality Control
Summary
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: March 15 2020

Page  1             of  1 

SDG Number: 504115
Matrix Type: SOLID

Surrogate Acceptance Limits

73 70 86 87

69 68 85 87

67 67 61 68

67 68 85 86

75 74 90 92

74 74 89 95

71 70 77 93

72 71 91 90

61 60 84 88

74 73 96 97

64 63 86 86

67 65 98 99

59 58 87 88

50 48 61 55

49 48 63 56

1204523196

1204523197

504115001

504115002

504115003

504115004

504115005

504115006

504115007

504115008

504115009

504115010

504115011

1204523198

1204523199

4CMX   1
%REC #

4CMX   2
%REC #

DCB    1
%REC #

DCB    2
%REC #Sample ID Client ID

MB for batch 1979661

LCS for batch 1979661

B3M4R8

B3M4V8

B3M4W5

B3M4X2

B3M4X9

B3M4Y6

B3M503

B3M510

B3M517

B3M524

B3M531

RE33-20-190124MS

RE33-20-190124MSD

D D D D

4cmx
Decachlorobiphenyl

(27%-116%)
(28%-134%)

4CMX
DCB

=
=

* Recovery outside Acceptance Limits
# Column to be used to flag recovery values
D Sample Diluted
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: March 15, 2020

Page  1         of  1

SDG Number: 504115
Client ID: LCS for batch 1979661
Lab Sample ID 1204523197

Matrix: SOLID
Sample Type: Laboratory Control Sample

12674-11-2

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1260

0.0

0.0

50-102

53-115

64

69

32.9

32.9

20.9

22.7

LCS

LCS

CAS No Parmname
Sample
Conc.
ug/kg

Acceptance
LimitsRecovery

Amount
Added

ug/kg

Spike
Conc.

ug/kg

Instrument: ECD8A.I
Analyst: YS1

1 uLInj. Vol:

Analysis Date:
Prep Batch ID:
Batch ID:

03/13/2020 19:41

1979662

Dilution: 1

%

1979661
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: March 15, 2020

Page  1         of  2

SDG Number: 504115
Client ID: RE33-20-190124MS
Lab Sample ID 1204523198

Matrix: SO
Sample Type:

%Moisture:

Matrix Spike

6.7

12674-11-2

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1260

0.000

0.000

29-125

32-129

53

55

35.0

35.0

18.4

19.3

MS

MS

CAS No Parmname
Sample
Conc.
ug/kg

Acceptance
LimitsRecovery

Amount
Added

ug/kg

Spike
Conc.

ug/kg

Instrument: ECD8A.I
Analyst: YS1

1 uLInj. Vol:

Analysis Date:
Prep Batch ID:
Batch ID:

03/13/2020 23:11

1979662

Dilution: 1

%

U

U

1979661
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: March 15, 2020

Page  2         of  2

SDG Number: 504115
Client ID: RE33-20-190124MSD
Lab Sample ID 1204523199

Matrix: SO
Sample Type:

%Moisture:

Matrix Spike Duplicate

6.7

12674-11-2

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1260

0.000

0.000

29-125

32-129

54

58

35.1

35.1

19.1

20.3

0-32

0-37

3

5

MSD

MSD

CAS No Parmname
Sample
Conc.
ug/kg

Acceptance
LimitsRecovery

Amount
Added

ug/kg

Spike
Conc.

Acceptance
LimitsRPD

ug/kg

Instrument: ECD8A.I
Analyst: YS1

1 uLInj. Vol:

Analysis Date:
Prep Batch ID:
Batch ID:

03/13/2020 23:23

1979662

Dilution: 1

% %

U

U

1979661
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client ID: MB for batch 1979661

Lab Sample ID: 1204523196

Matrix: SOLIDClient: WRPS004

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID File ID Date Analyzed
LCS for batch 1979661

B3M4R8

B3M4V8

B3M4W5

B3M4X2

B3M4X9

B3M4Y6

B3M503

B3M510

B3M517

B3M524

B3M531

RE33-20-190124MS

RE33-20-190124MSD

 01

 02

 03

 04

 05

 06

 07

 08

 09

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

03/13/20

031320.b\e8c1357.D
031320.b\e8c1357.D

031320.b\e8c1358.D
031320.b\e8c1358.D

031320.b\e8c1359.D

031320.b\e8c1360.D
031320.b\e8c1360.D

031320.b\e8c1361.D
031320.b\e8c1361.D

031320.b\e8c1362.D
031320.b\e8c1362.D

031320.b\e8c1363.D
031320.b\e8c1363.D

031320.b\e8c1364.D
031320.b\e8c1364.D

031320.b\e8c1365.D
031320.b\e8c1365.D

031320.b\e8c1368.D
031320.b\e8c1368.D

031320.b\e8c1369.D
031320.b\e8c1369.D

031320.b\e8c1370.D
031320.b\e8c1370.D

031320.b\e8c1374.D
031320.b\e8c1374.D

031320.b\e8c1375.D
031320.b\e8c1375.D

This method blank applies to the following samples and quality control samples:

Analyzed: 03/13/20 19:29
Prep Date: 03/13/2020 05:42

Data File: 031320.b\e8c1356.D
031320.b\e8c1356.D

Time Analyzed
1941

1954

2006

2018

2030

2043

2055

2107

2120

2157

2209

2221

2311

2323

1204523197

504115001

504115002

504115003

504115004

504115005

504115006

504115007

504115008

504115009

504115010

504115011

1204523198

1204523199

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_1
ECD8A.I_2

Description: RTX-CLP
PEST2

Column:
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115 Client ID: LCS for batch 1979661

Lab Sample ID: 1204523197

Analyte Peak RT RT Window

Analyzed: Analyzed:13-MAR-20 19:41 13-MAR-20 19:41

Data File: Data File:031320.b\e8c1357.D 031320.b\e8c1357.D
Inst: Inst:ECD8A.I_1 ECD8A.I_2
Column: Column:Description: RTX-CLP PEST2

Conc. Ave Conc. RPD

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1260

1

2

1

2

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

1

2

3

4

5

3.04

3.39

3.49

3.65

3.79

3.48

3.83

3.93

4.08

4.28

4.67

4.86

5.13

5.52

5.72

5.19

5.34

5.65

6.03

6.29

Column

Column

Column

Column

3.01 - 3.07

3.36 - 3.42

3.46 - 3.52

3.62 - 3.68

3.76 - 3.82

3.45 - 3.51

3.8 - 3.86

3.9 - 3.96

4.05 - 4.11

4.25 - 4.31

4.64 - 4.7

4.83 - 4.89

5.11 - 5.17

5.49 - 5.55

5.69 - 5.75

5.16 - 5.22

5.31 - 5.37

5.62 - 5.68

6 - 6.06

6.26 - 6.32

22.5

21.7

20.3

20.2

20.1

19.4

35.3

21.9

21.6

22.5

21.5

22.2

21.9

24.1

23.8

21.2

24

23.1

24.9

24.6

20.9

24.1

22.7

23.6

14.3

3.6

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

Units
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Standards
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_1 Injection Date: 26-FEB-20 07:23

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

922544.68
1220532.43

806131.99
444401.09

599498.9
1198437.31
1867548.73

911383.49
2268754.89
1245164.34
25653555.6

19910548.11

-5.43
-3.92
-6.03
-7.63
-5.54
-7.65
-6.91
-8.46
-5.05
-6.26

0.19
0.3

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 022620.b\e8b2616.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 022620.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

872462.4
1172713.85

757558.52
410478.57
566280.68

1106788.27
1738500.87

834287.8
2154116.68
1167193.27

25702360.53
19969695.27

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: Description: RTX-CLP

Client SDG: 504115

NA

Page 159 of 183    SDG: 504115

RPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0

678

RPP-RPT-62869 Rev.00 7/8/2021 - 3:07 PM 683 of 710



GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_2 Injection Date: 26-FEB-20 07:23

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

1650051.45
1940955.67
1231149.11

772780.77
1001699.89
2072326.36
2342476.05
1542995.93
3566529.03
2514341.16

42857343.36
30033755.33

-8.23
-2.48
-5.53
-6.63
-6.47
-8.42
-8.1

-9.14
-7.18
-7.86
-1.62
-2.02

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 022620.b\e8b2616.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 022620.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

1514321.18
1892898.7

1163021.45
721575.65
936925.97

1897766.42
2152818.06
1402024.04
3310361.88
2316687.32

42164598.61
29428405.11

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: PEST2

Client SDG: 504115

NA
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_1 Injection Date: 13-MAR-20 05:06

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

922544.68
1220532.43

806131.99
444401.09

599498.9
1198437.31
1867548.73

911383.49
2268754.89
1245164.34
25653555.6

19910548.11

11.46
15.54

4.74
7.28
4.22
6.07

7.7
7.09
10.4

7.1
10.85

9.94

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 031320.b\e8c1303.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 031320.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

1028235.01
1410261.4
844360.44
476762.02
624776.52

1271211.65
2011404.82

976026.32
2504666.6

1333595.22
28436835.48

21888902.5

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: Description: RTX-CLP

Client SDG: 504115

NA
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_2 Injection Date: 13-MAR-20 05:06

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

1650051.45
1940955.67
1231149.11

772780.77
1001699.89
2072326.36
2342476.05
1542995.93
3566529.03
2514341.16

42857343.36
30033755.33

-4.85
4.9

-1.37
-3.18
-0.81

0.69
1.91

-0.06
3.87
2.18
4.84
3.24

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 031320.b\e8c1303.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 031320.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

1570064.14
2036072.44
1214282.52

748207.12
993581.29

2086624.84
2387131.1

1542028.49
3704536.78
2569029.16

44930142.33
31006538.95

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: PEST2

Client SDG: 504115

NA
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_1 Injection Date: 13-MAR-20 18:56

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

922544.68
1220532.43

806131.99
444401.09

599498.9
1198437.31
1867548.73

911383.49
2268754.89
1245164.34
25653555.6

19910548.11

8.85
14.72

2.07
5.21
1.23
3.13

4.7
4.86
7.77
5.53
7.24

12.05

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 031320.b\e8c1354.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 031320.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

1004152.94
1400229.56

822834.24
467533.79
606843.69

1235924.44
1955386.18

955722
2445028.57
1313972.51

27512065.16
22309273.84

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: Description: RTX-CLP

Client SDG: 504115

NA
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_2 Injection Date: 13-MAR-20 18:56

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

1650051.45
1940955.67
1231149.11

772780.77
1001699.89
2072326.36
2342476.05
1542995.93
3566529.03
2514341.16

42857343.36
30033755.33

-6.04
-4.76
-1.9

-3.27
-0.78

0.71
2.07
0.52
5.84

4.6
3.3

9.79

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 031320.b\e8c1354.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 031320.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

1550319.91
1848614.54
1207708.51

747479.62
993908.33

2087138.67
2390887.31
1550980.55
3774824.07
2630057.37

44272647.42
32974840.38

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: PEST2

Client SDG: 504115

NA
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_1 Injection Date: 13-MAR-20 21:32

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

922544.68
1220532.43

806131.99
444401.09

599498.9
1198437.31
1867548.73

911383.49
2268754.89
1245164.34
25653555.6

19910548.11

6.83
9.29
0.58
2.22
0.21
1.64

3.5
3.55
7.03
4.95
6.09

11.83

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 031320.b\e8c1366.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 031320.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

985587.97
1333915.85

810827.6
454268.11
600779.69

1218112.73
1932946.31

943707.37
2428207.55
1306780.58

27216703.97
22265053.76

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: Description: RTX-CLP

Client SDG: 504115

NA
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_2 Injection Date: 13-MAR-20 21:32

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

1650051.45
1940955.67
1231149.11

772780.77
1001699.89
2072326.36
2342476.05
1542995.93
3566529.03
2514341.16

42857343.36
30033755.33

-8.1
1.64

-3.75
-5.36
-3.22
-0.58

1.06
-0.41

5.13
3.67

2.4
8.95

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 031320.b\e8c1366.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 031320.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

1516453.9
1972819.48

1184979.2
731322.32
969460.78
2060343.1

2367405.54
1536626.21
3749357.53
2606534.75
43887719.8

32720762.64

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: PEST2

Client SDG: 504115

NA
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_1 Injection Date: 13-MAR-20 22:34

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

922544.68
1220532.43

806131.99
444401.09

599498.9
1198437.31
1867548.73

911383.49
2268754.89
1245164.34
25653555.6

19910548.11

6.03
10.76
-0.55

2.06
-1.12
-0.46

2.33
2.4

6.09
3.99
4.51

10.77

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 031320.b\e8c1371.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 031320.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

978164.65
1351891.96

801705.7
453535.81
592787.55

1192934.64
1910983.41

933228.08
2406835.36
1294797.76

26810216.98
22055068.66

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: Description: RTX-CLP

Client SDG: 504115

NA
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_2 Injection Date: 13-MAR-20 22:34

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

1650051.45
1940955.67
1231149.11

772780.77
1001699.89
2072326.36
2342476.05
1542995.93
3566529.03
2514341.16

42857343.36
30033755.33

-9.11
5.69

-4.78
-6

-3.72
-8.37
-0.33
-1.76

4.02
2.63
1.08
8.12

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 031320.b\e8c1371.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 031320.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

1499652.36
2051384.61
1172241.38

726420.68
964460.45

1898855.16
2334712.65
1515778.28
3709809.44
2580525.55

43318898.08
32471644.13

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: PEST2

Client SDG: 504115

NA
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_1 Injection Date: 14-MAR-20 00:37

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

922544.68
1220532.43

806131.99
444401.09

599498.9
1198437.31
1867548.73

911383.49
2268754.89
1245164.34
25653555.6

19910548.11

6.03
6.78

-1.97
0.52

-1.86
-4.88
-3.82
-8.08
-5.18
-8.88

6.1
-8.78

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 031320.b\e8c1381.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 031320.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

978204
1303232.25

790232.71
446696.98
588371.59

1139899.15
1796221.82

837739.38
2151343.34
1134622.04

27219686.42
18163338.56

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: Description: RTX-CLP

Client SDG: 504115

NA

Page 169 of 183    SDG: 504115

RPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0

688

RPP-RPT-62869 Rev.00 7/8/2021 - 3:07 PM 693 of 710



GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Continuing Calibration Summary
Page     1    of    1

Instrument ID: ECD8A.I_2 Injection Date: 14-MAR-20 00:37

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016(2)
Aroclor-1016(3)
Aroclor-1016(4)
Aroclor-1016(5)
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260(2)
Aroclor-1260(3)
Aroclor-1260(4)
Aroclor-1260(5)
4cmx(Surr)
Decachlorobiphenyl(Surr)

1650051.45
1940955.67
1231149.11

772780.77
1001699.89
2072326.36
2342476.05
1542995.93
3566529.03
2514341.16

42857343.36
30033755.33

-6.6
4.12

-4.22
-6.89
-6.2

-16.41
-9.79

-13.83
-11.43
-14.79

2
-10.72

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged
Averaged

Compound AVECF /
 Amount

%D  /
%Drift

Max Curve Type

Data File: 031320.b\e8c1381.D

CF
CCV

Method:

Init. Cal. Date(s):

Lab Sample ID 031320.b\ECD8_8082_022620.mWAR200124-60

1541193.73
2021009.71
1179142.14

719527.63
939561.08

1732230.99
2113078.52
1329559.57
3158974.82
2142531.36

43714717.97
26814403.88

Drift
Q

Quant Type: ESTD

Nominal
CCV
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
100
100

Column ID: PEST2

Client SDG: 504115

NA
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Analytical Sequence Page     1    of     2

GC Column:

Instrument ID:

Analytical Sequence for Performance Evaluation Mixtures, Blanks, Samples,
and Standards is given below:

Sample Number Lab Sample ID Analysis Date

Lab Name: Client SDG: 504115

Description: RTX-CLP

ECD8A.

Mean Surrogate RT From Initial Calibration:
RT Range Based on Calibration Verification:

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICV

WAR200226-01

WAR200226-02

WAR200226-03

WAR200226-04

IAR200205-02

WAR200124-60

26-FEB-20 06:21

26-FEB-20 06:34

26-FEB-20 06:46

26-FEB-20 06:58

26-FEB-20 07:11

26-FEB-20 07:23

4cmx Decachlorobiphenyl

2.48 6.48
2.48 6.48
2.47 6.48
2.47 6.48
2.47 6.48
2.48 6.48

2.48 6.48
2.45 6.452.51 6.51# #

# Column used to flag retention time values with an
asterisk.

e8b2611.D

e8b2612.D

e8b2613.D

e8b2614.D

e8b2615.D

e8b2616.D

GEL Laboratories LLC

File
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Analytical Sequence Page     2    of     2

GC Column:

Instrument ID:

Analytical Sequence for Performance Evaluation Mixtures, Blanks, Samples,
and Standards is given below:

Sample Number Lab Sample ID Analysis Date

Lab Name: Client SDG: 504115

PEST2

ECD8A.

Mean Surrogate RT From Initial Calibration:
RT Range Based on Calibration Verification:

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICV

WAR200226-01

WAR200226-02

WAR200226-03

WAR200226-04

IAR200205-02

WAR200124-60

26-FEB-20 06:21

26-FEB-20 06:34

26-FEB-20 06:46

26-FEB-20 06:58

26-FEB-20 07:11

26-FEB-20 07:23

4cmx Decachlorobiphenyl

2.76 7.11
2.76 7.11
2.76 7.11
2.76 7.11
2.76 7.11
2.76 7.11

2.76 7.11
2.73 7.082.79 7.14# #

# Column used to flag retention time values with an
asterisk.

e8b2611.D

e8b2612.D

e8b2613.D

e8b2614.D

e8b2615.D

e8b2616.D

GEL Laboratories LLC

File
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Analytical Sequence Page     1    of     6

GC Column:

Instrument ID:

Analytical Sequence for Performance Evaluation Mixtures, Blanks, Samples,
and Standards is given below:

Sample Number Lab Sample ID Analysis Date

Lab Name: Client SDG: 504115

Description: RTX-CLP

ECD8A.

Mean Surrogate RT From Initial Calibration:
RT Range Based on Calibration Verification:

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

CCV

CCV

CCV

CCV

CCV

CCV

CCV

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICV

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

CCV

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

WAR200124-60

WAR200227-54

WAR191213-42

WAR200211-68

WAR200103-62

WAR200114-32

WAR200110-21

WAR200312-13

WAR200312-14

WAR200312-15

WAR200312-16

IAR200312-01

ZZZZZZZ

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

WAR200124-60

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

13-MAR-20 04:42

13-MAR-20 04:54

13-MAR-20 05:06

13-MAR-20 05:19

13-MAR-20 05:31

13-MAR-20 05:56

13-MAR-20 06:20

13-MAR-20 06:45

13-MAR-20 06:57

13-MAR-20 07:10

13-MAR-20 07:58

13-MAR-20 08:10

13-MAR-20 08:27

13-MAR-20 08:40

13-MAR-20 08:52

13-MAR-20 09:04

13-MAR-20 09:16

13-MAR-20 10:53

13-MAR-20 11:05

13-MAR-20 11:25

13-MAR-20 11:44

13-MAR-20 12:03

13-MAR-20 12:23

13-MAR-20 12:42

13-MAR-20 12:55

13-MAR-20 13:07

13-MAR-20 13:26

13-MAR-20 13:46

13-MAR-20 14:05

4cmx Decachlorobiphenyl

2.47 6.47
NA NA
2.47 6.47
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
2.47 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.48 6.48
2.48 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47

2.47 6.47
2.44 6.442.5 6.5# #

# Column used to flag retention time values with an
asterisk.

e8c1301.D

e8c1302.D

e8c1303.D

e8c1304.D

e8c1305.D

e8c1307.D

e8c1309.D

e8c1311.D

e8c1312.D

e8c1313.D

e8c1314.D

e8c1315.D

e8c1316.D

e8c1317.D

e8c1318.D

e8c1319.D

e8c1320.D

e8c1324.D

e8c1325.D

e8c1326.D

e8c1327.D

e8c1328.D

e8c1329.D

e8c1330.D

e8c1331.D

e8c1332.D

e8c1333.D

e8c1334.D

e8c1335.D

GEL Laboratories LLC

File
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Analytical Sequence Page     2    of     6

GC Column:

Instrument ID:

Analytical Sequence for Performance Evaluation Mixtures, Blanks, Samples,
and Standards is given below:

Sample Number Lab Sample ID Analysis Date

Lab Name: Client SDG: 504115

Description: RTX-CLP

ECD8A.

Mean Surrogate RT From Initial Calibration:
RT Range Based on Calibration Verification:

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

CCV

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

CCV

CCB

MB

BLK01LCS

B3M4R8

B3M4V8

B3M4W5

B3M4X2

B3M4X9

B3M4Y6

B3M503

B3M510

CCV

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

WAR200124-60

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

WAR200124-60

WAR191121-99

1204523196

1204523197

504115001

504115002

504115003

504115004

504115005

504115006

504115007

504115008

WAR200124-60

13-MAR-20 14:25

13-MAR-20 14:44

13-MAR-20 15:13

13-MAR-20 15:26

13-MAR-20 15:38

13-MAR-20 15:50

13-MAR-20 16:28

13-MAR-20 16:40

13-MAR-20 16:53

13-MAR-20 17:05

13-MAR-20 17:17

13-MAR-20 17:30

13-MAR-20 17:42

13-MAR-20 18:07

13-MAR-20 18:32

13-MAR-20 18:44

13-MAR-20 18:56

13-MAR-20 19:09

13-MAR-20 19:29

13-MAR-20 19:41

13-MAR-20 19:54

13-MAR-20 20:06

13-MAR-20 20:18

13-MAR-20 20:30

13-MAR-20 20:43

13-MAR-20 20:55

13-MAR-20 21:07

13-MAR-20 21:20

13-MAR-20 21:32

4cmx Decachlorobiphenyl

2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.48 6.48
2.48 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.48 6.48
NA NA
2.48 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47

2.47 6.47
2.44 6.442.5 6.5# #

# Column used to flag retention time values with an
asterisk.

e8c1336.D

e8c1337.D

e8c1338.D

e8c1339.D

e8c1340.D

e8c1341.D

e8c1342.D

e8c1343.D

e8c1344.D

e8c1345.D

e8c1346.D

e8c1347.D

e8c1348.D

e8c1350.D

e8c1352.D

e8c1353.D

e8c1354.D

e8c1355.D

e8c1356.D

e8c1357.D

e8c1358.D

e8c1359.D

e8c1360.D

e8c1361.D

e8c1362.D

e8c1363.D

e8c1364.D

e8c1365.D

e8c1366.D
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Analytical Sequence Page     3    of     6

GC Column:

Instrument ID:

Analytical Sequence for Performance Evaluation Mixtures, Blanks, Samples,
and Standards is given below:

Sample Number Lab Sample ID Analysis Date

Lab Name: Client SDG: 504115

Description: RTX-CLP

ECD8A.

Mean Surrogate RT From Initial Calibration:
RT Range Based on Calibration Verification:

CCB

B3M517

B3M524

B3M531

CCV

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

RE33-20-190124MS

RE33-20-190124MSD

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

CCV

CCB

WAR191121-99

504115009

504115010

504115011

WAR200124-60

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

1204523198

1204523199

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

WAR200124-60

WAR191121-99

13-MAR-20 21:44

13-MAR-20 21:57

13-MAR-20 22:09

13-MAR-20 22:21

13-MAR-20 22:34

13-MAR-20 22:46

13-MAR-20 22:58

13-MAR-20 23:11

13-MAR-20 23:23

13-MAR-20 23:35

13-MAR-20 23:48

14-MAR-20 00:00

14-MAR-20 00:12

14-MAR-20 00:25

14-MAR-20 00:37

14-MAR-20 00:50

4cmx Decachlorobiphenyl

2.47 6.47
2.48 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47
2.47 6.47

2.47 6.47
2.44 6.442.5 6.5# #

# Column used to flag retention time values with an
asterisk.

e8c1367.D

e8c1368.D

e8c1369.D

e8c1370.D

e8c1371.D

e8c1372.D

e8c1373.D

e8c1374.D

e8c1375.D

e8c1376.D

e8c1377.D

e8c1378.D

e8c1379.D

e8c1380.D

e8c1381.D

e8c1382.D
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Analytical Sequence Page     4    of     6

GC Column:

Instrument ID:

Analytical Sequence for Performance Evaluation Mixtures, Blanks, Samples,
and Standards is given below:

Sample Number Lab Sample ID Analysis Date

Lab Name: Client SDG: 504115

PEST2

ECD8A.

Mean Surrogate RT From Initial Calibration:
RT Range Based on Calibration Verification:

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

CCV

CCV

CCV

CCV

CCV

CCV

CCV

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICAL

ICV

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

CCV

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

WAR200124-60

WAR200227-54

WAR191213-42

WAR200211-68

WAR200103-62

WAR200114-32

WAR200110-21

WAR200312-13

WAR200312-14

WAR200312-15

WAR200312-16

IAR200312-01

ZZZZZZZ

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

WAR200124-60

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

13-MAR-20 04:42

13-MAR-20 04:54

13-MAR-20 05:06

13-MAR-20 05:19

13-MAR-20 05:31

13-MAR-20 05:56

13-MAR-20 06:20

13-MAR-20 06:45

13-MAR-20 06:57

13-MAR-20 07:10

13-MAR-20 07:58

13-MAR-20 08:10

13-MAR-20 08:27

13-MAR-20 08:40

13-MAR-20 08:52

13-MAR-20 09:04

13-MAR-20 09:16

13-MAR-20 10:53

13-MAR-20 11:05

13-MAR-20 11:25

13-MAR-20 11:44

13-MAR-20 12:03

13-MAR-20 12:23

13-MAR-20 12:42

13-MAR-20 12:55

13-MAR-20 13:07

13-MAR-20 13:26

13-MAR-20 13:46

13-MAR-20 14:05

4cmx Decachlorobiphenyl

2.76 7.1
NA NA
2.76 7.1
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1

2.76 7.1
2.73 7.072.79 7.13# #

# Column used to flag retention time values with an
asterisk.

e8c1301.D

e8c1302.D

e8c1303.D

e8c1304.D

e8c1305.D

e8c1307.D

e8c1309.D

e8c1311.D

e8c1312.D

e8c1313.D

e8c1314.D

e8c1315.D

e8c1316.D

e8c1317.D

e8c1318.D

e8c1319.D

e8c1320.D

e8c1324.D

e8c1325.D

e8c1326.D

e8c1327.D

e8c1328.D

e8c1329.D

e8c1330.D

e8c1331.D

e8c1332.D

e8c1333.D

e8c1334.D

e8c1335.D

GEL Laboratories LLC
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GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Analytical Sequence Page     5    of     6

GC Column:

Instrument ID:

Analytical Sequence for Performance Evaluation Mixtures, Blanks, Samples,
and Standards is given below:

Sample Number Lab Sample ID Analysis Date

Lab Name: Client SDG: 504115

PEST2

ECD8A.

Mean Surrogate RT From Initial Calibration:
RT Range Based on Calibration Verification:

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

CCV

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

CCV

CCB

MB

BLK01LCS

B3M4R8

B3M4V8

B3M4W5

B3M4X2

B3M4X9

B3M4Y6

B3M503

B3M510

CCV

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

WAR200124-60

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

WAR200124-60

WAR191121-99

1204523196

1204523197

504115001

504115002

504115003

504115004

504115005

504115006

504115007

504115008

WAR200124-60

13-MAR-20 14:25

13-MAR-20 14:44

13-MAR-20 15:13

13-MAR-20 15:26

13-MAR-20 15:38

13-MAR-20 15:50

13-MAR-20 16:28

13-MAR-20 16:40

13-MAR-20 16:53

13-MAR-20 17:05

13-MAR-20 17:17

13-MAR-20 17:30

13-MAR-20 17:42

13-MAR-20 18:07

13-MAR-20 18:32

13-MAR-20 18:44

13-MAR-20 18:56

13-MAR-20 19:09

13-MAR-20 19:29

13-MAR-20 19:41

13-MAR-20 19:54

13-MAR-20 20:06

13-MAR-20 20:18

13-MAR-20 20:30

13-MAR-20 20:43

13-MAR-20 20:55

13-MAR-20 21:07

13-MAR-20 21:20

13-MAR-20 21:32

4cmx Decachlorobiphenyl

2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.75 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.75 7.1
NA NA
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.75 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.75 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.75 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.75 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.75 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.75 7.1

2.76 7.1
2.73 7.072.79 7.13# #

# Column used to flag retention time values with an
asterisk.

e8c1336.D

e8c1337.D

e8c1338.D

e8c1339.D

e8c1340.D

e8c1341.D

e8c1342.D

e8c1343.D

e8c1344.D

e8c1345.D

e8c1346.D

e8c1347.D

e8c1348.D

e8c1350.D

e8c1352.D

e8c1353.D

e8c1354.D

e8c1355.D

e8c1356.D

e8c1357.D

e8c1358.D

e8c1359.D

e8c1360.D

e8c1361.D

e8c1362.D

e8c1363.D

e8c1364.D

e8c1365.D

e8c1366.D

GEL Laboratories LLC

Page 177 of 183    SDG: 504115

RPP-RPT-62869, Rev. 0

696

RPP-RPT-62869 Rev.00 7/8/2021 - 3:07 PM 701 of 710



GEL Laboratories LLC Report Date: 15-MAR-20

Analytical Sequence Page     6    of     6

GC Column:

Instrument ID:

Analytical Sequence for Performance Evaluation Mixtures, Blanks, Samples,
and Standards is given below:

Sample Number Lab Sample ID Analysis Date

Lab Name: Client SDG: 504115

PEST2

ECD8A.

Mean Surrogate RT From Initial Calibration:
RT Range Based on Calibration Verification:

CCB

B3M517

B3M524

B3M531

CCV

CCB

ZZZZZZZ

RE33-20-190124MS

RE33-20-190124MSD

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

CCV

CCB

WAR191121-99

504115009

504115010

504115011

WAR200124-60

WAR191121-99

ZZZZZZZ

1204523198

1204523199

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZ

WAR200124-60

WAR191121-99

13-MAR-20 21:44

13-MAR-20 21:57

13-MAR-20 22:09

13-MAR-20 22:21

13-MAR-20 22:34

13-MAR-20 22:46

13-MAR-20 22:58

13-MAR-20 23:11

13-MAR-20 23:23

13-MAR-20 23:35

13-MAR-20 23:48

14-MAR-20 00:00

14-MAR-20 00:12

14-MAR-20 00:25

14-MAR-20 00:37

14-MAR-20 00:50

4cmx Decachlorobiphenyl

2.75 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.75 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.75 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.76 7.1
2.75 7.1
2.75 7.1
2.76 7.1

2.76 7.1
2.73 7.072.79 7.13# #

# Column used to flag retention time values with an
asterisk.

e8c1367.D

e8c1368.D

e8c1369.D

e8c1370.D

e8c1371.D

e8c1372.D

e8c1373.D

e8c1374.D

e8c1375.D

e8c1376.D

e8c1377.D

e8c1378.D

e8c1379.D

e8c1380.D

e8c1381.D

e8c1382.D

GEL Laboratories LLC
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Quality Control Data
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client Sample:
Lab Sample ID: 1204523196

Matrix: SOLID

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

3.30

3.30

3.30

3.30

3.30

3.30

3.30

Client: WRPS004 Project: QC

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 19:29 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

MB for batch 1979661
QC for batch 1979661

Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 30.27 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1356.D
031320.b\e8c1356.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client Sample:
Lab Sample ID: 1204523197

Matrix: SOLID

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

20.9

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

22.7

U

U

U

U

U

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

3.29

3.29

3.29

3.29

3.29

3.29

3.29

Client: WRPS004 Project: QC

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 19:41 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

LCS for batch 1979661
QC for batch 1979661

Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 30.39 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1357.D
031320.b\e8c1357.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client Sample:
Lab Sample ID: 1204523198

Matrix: SO
Date Received: %Moisture:03/06/2020 08:55 6.7
Date Collected: 03/03/2020 11:05

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

18.4

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

19.3

U

U

U

U

U

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

3.50

3.50

3.50

3.50

3.50

3.50

3.50

Client: WRPS004 Project: QC

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 23:11 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

RE33-20-190124MS
QC for batch 1979661

Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 30.59 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1374.D
031320.b\e8c1374.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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GEL Laboratories LLC March 15, 2020Report Date: 

Page 1  of 1

SDG Number: 504115

Client Sample:
Lab Sample ID: 1204523199

Matrix: SO
Date Received: %Moisture:03/06/2020 08:55 6.7
Date Collected: 03/03/2020 11:05

12674-11-2

11104-28-2

11141-16-5

53469-21-9

12672-29-6

11097-69-1

11096-82-5

Aroclor-1016

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

19.1

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

20.3

U

U

U

U

U

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

1.17

3.51

3.51

3.51

3.51

3.51

3.51

3.51

Client: WRPS004 Project: QC

CAS No. Parmname ResultQualifier MDL/LOD PQL/LOQ

Method: SW846 3541/8082A GL-OA-E-040
Batch ID: 1979662 Inst: ECD8A.I Dilution: 1

SOP Ref:

Run Date: 03/13/2020 23:23 Analyst: YS1 1 uLInj. Vol:

Units

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

RE33-20-190124MSD
QC for batch 1979661

Client ID:

Prep Date: Aliquot: Final Volume:03/13/2020 05:42 30.52 g 1 mL

Column

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Column:031320.b\e8c1375.D
031320.b\e8c1375.D

Data File: 1 Description: RTX-CLP
2 PEST2
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